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Washburn University (9)
Topeka, Kan..................................................... 2:00 pm
University of Illinois-Springfield (9)
Nashville, Tenn................................................ 5:00 pm
Tiffin University (9)
Nashville, Tenn............................................... 11:00 am
University of Illinois-Springfield (9)
Nashville, Tenn................................................ 6:00 pm
Tiffin University (9)
Nashville, Tenn............................................... 10:00 pm
Pittsburg State University (9)
Pittsburg, Kan................................................... 2:00 pm
Bemidji State University (9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field............................. 1:00 pm
Bemidji State University (9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field.............................. Noon
Washburn University (9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field............................. 3:00 pm
University of Indianapolis* (9-7)
Nashville, Tenn.................................................. Noon
University of Indianapolis* (7-9)
Nashville, Tenn................................................... Noon
University of Wisconsin-Parkside* (9-7)
Kenosha, Wis..................................................... 3:00 pm
University of Wisconsin-Parkside* (7-9)
Kenosha, Wis........................................................ Noon
University of Missouri-Western (9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field............................. 6:00 PM
Quincy University* (9-7)
Loyola Park Baseball Field................................. Noon
Quincy University* (7-9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field.................................. Noon
William Jewell College* (9-7)
Loyola Park Baseball Field................................ 4:00 pm
Truman State University* (7-9)
Kirksville, Mo..................................................... Noon
Truman State University* (9-7)
Kirksville, Mo.................................................... Noon
Lincoln University (9)
Jefferson City, Mo.......................................... 1:00 pm
Pittsburg State University (9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field............................... 6:00 pm
Maryville University* (9-7))
St. Louis, Mo...................................................... Noon
Truman State University* (7-9)
St. Louis, Mo.................................................... Noon
William Jewell College* (7-9)
Liberty, Mo........................................................ Noon
St. Louis University (9)
St. Louis, Mo................................................. 6:00 pm
University of Missouri-St. Louis* (9-7)
Loyola Park Baseball Field.................................. Noon
University of Missouri-St. Louis* (7-9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field.................................. Noon
University of Central Missouri (9)
Warrensburg, Mo.......................................... 6:00 pm
Drury University* (9-7)
Springfield, Mo................................................. Noon
Drury University* (7-9)
Springfield, Mo................................................. Noon
Missouri S&T *(9-7)
Loyola Park Baseball Field................................... Noon
Missouri S&T* (7-9)
Loyola Park Baseball Field.................................. Noon

GLVC Tournament

Rockhurst University is committed to providing equal op-
portunities for all persons regardless of race, color, creed, 
religion, sex, pregnancy status, sexual orientation, marital 
status, national origin or ancestry, age, gender, disability, 
citizenship or intending citizenship status, gender identity, 
veteran status, or any other status protected by law (“pro-
tected status”). This is reflected in all policies, programs 
and procedures of the University.

The 2015 Hawks baseball media guide is a publication of 
the Rockhurst University Athletic Department. The me-
dia guide was written, edited and designed by Graduate 
Assistant Josh Baker. The photographs were provided by 
Sports Information Director John Dodderidge, Josh Baker, 
Tricia O’Connor-Baska, Davis Baker and the RU Athletic 
Department archives.

Home games in white
All times are central and subject to change
* Great Lakes Valley Conference game

Sports Information Director
SID Office Phone
Email
Facebook
Instagram
Twitter

John Dodderidge
816-501-4850

John.Dodderidge@Rockhurst.edu
www.facebook.com/RockhurstAthletics

@RockhurstAthletics
www.twitter.com/RUHawks
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    Established in 1978 with a commit-
ment to the purposes, fundamental 
policies and basic principles of the Na-
tional Collegiate Athletic Association, 
the Great Lakes Valley Conference 
(GLVC) has grown to embody the vi-
sion established by the founders of the 
organization and has melded athletic 
and academic excellence for 35 years. 
    The GLVC, which at one point over 
the past decade grew to 17 members 
and was the largest athletic confer-
ence in the country in any division, 
has fully embraced NCAA Division 
II.  Although formed and developed 
as one of the nation’s premier NCAA 
Division II basketball conferences, the 
GLVC now sponsors 20 championship 
sports, which includes the addition of 
football in 2012 and men’s and wom-
en’s swimming and diving in 2013-14.
    The formation of the GLVC can be 
traced as far back as 1972 when the ath-
letic directors of three schools - Ken-
tucky Wesleyan College, Bellarmine 

College (now Bellarmine University) 
and Indiana State University at Evans-
ville (now the University of Southern 
Indiana) - began preliminary discus-
sions about forming a basketball con-
ference. Four years later, the Univer-
sity of Indianapolis and Saint Joseph’s 
College expressed interest. On July 7, 
1978, those schools - along with Ash-
land University - united to become the 
GLVC.  Under the direction of 14-year 
Commissioner Jim Naumovich, the 
GLVC will be celebrating its 35th An-
niversary with several online and so-
cial media campaigns over the course 
of the 2013-14 academic season, while 
a 30-second public service announce-
ment has also been produced.
    Since its inception, 16 different insti-
tutions have joined the league. Those 
members include:  Lewis University 
(1980), Indiana-Purdue at Fort Wayne 
(1984), Northern Kentucky Univer-
sity (1985), Kentucky State Universi-
ty (1989), Quincy University (1994), 

Office:
201 S. Capitol Ave.
Pan Am Plaza, Suite 560
Indianapolis, Ind. 46225
Phone: 317-237-2106
Web: www.glvcsports.com
Established: 1978

Commissioner:
Jim Naumovich
Associate Commissioner:
Jeff Smith
Assistant Commissioner:
Tonya Charland

Member Institutions:
Bellarmine University
Louisville, Ky.

Drury University
Springfield, Mo.

Lewis University
Romeoville, Ill.

Maryville University
St. Louis, Mo.

Missouri S&T
Rolla, Mo.

McKendree University
Lebanon, Ill.

Quincy University,
Quincy, Ill.

Rockhurst University
Kansas City, Mo.

Saint Joseph’s College
Rensselaer, Ind.

Truman State University
Kirksville, Mo.

University of Illinois-Springfield
Springfield, Ill.

University of Indianapolis
Indianapolis, Ind.

University of Missouri-St. Louis
St. Louis, Mo.

University of Wiscon-
sin-Parkside
Kenosha, Wis.

William Jewell College
Liberty, Mo.

Great Lakes Valley Conference
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Great Lakes Valley Conference

Southern Illinois University Edwardsville (1994), 
University of Wisconsin-Parkside (1994), Uni-
versity of Missouri-St. Louis (1995), Drury Uni-
versity (2005), Missouri University of Science & 
Technology (2005), Rockhurst University (2005), 
University of Illinois Springfield (2008), Maryville 
University (2008), William Jewell College (2009) 
and McKendree University (2010).  Truman State 
University, which was admitted to the conference 
as a full-time member in July 2012, is competing 
in its first year as an active member during the 
2013-14 season.             
    Ashland and Kentucky State left the conference 
after the 1994 season, IPFW left the league fol-
lowing the 2000-01 academic year, and SIU Ed-
wardsville exited the league following the 2007-08 
academic year. These departures opened the door 
for the seven-team expansion over the past de-
cade, allowing the league to grow 17 institutions.  
Northern Kentucky departed following the 2011-
12 season to bring the current membership to 16 
schools.  Truman then replaced charter member 
Kentucky Wesleyan, which left the league in 2013 
to pursue membership in the Great Midwest Ath-
letic Conference.
    The conference sponsors 20 championships in 
baseball, basketball, cross country, football, golf, 
soccer, swimming and diving, indoor and outdoor 
track and field, and tennis for men, and basketball, 
cross country, softball, soccer, tennis, swimming 
and diving, indoor and outdoor track and field, 
golf, and volleyball for women.     
    In the history of the GLVC, member schools have 

captured 12 NCAA Division II national champi-
onships, including nine on the men’s side.  Seven 
of those titles were earned in the sport of men’s 
basketball, including Drury’s national champion-
ship in 2013 and Bellarmine’s title in 2011.  For-
mer member Kentucky Wesleyan won the 1987, 
1990, 1999 and 2001 crowns under the GLVC um-
brella, while Southern Indiana added a national 
title in 1995.  Northern Kentucky won the school’s 
first-ever women’s basketball national champion-
ship in 2000 and followed that with a national title 
in 2008. In addition, Northern Kentucky became 
the first GLVC member to win a national cham-
pionship in men’s soccer, while USI staked claim 
to the GLVC’s first baseball national champion-
ship in 2010. SIU Edwardsville was the first GLVC 
member to win a national championship in soft-
ball in 2007.
    The league also takes pride in recognizing the 
many academic and athletic accomplishments 
achieved by its student-athletes, coaches and ad-
ministrators.  In 2012-13, the GLVC ranked third 
among 23 NCAA Division II conferences in Aca-
demic Success Rate (ASR) at 80 percent and third 
in the Federal Graduation Rate (FGR) at 62 per-
cent for all student-athletes.  In addition, a con-
ference-record 2,002 student-athletes were rec-
ognized with Academic All-GLVC recognition in 
2012-13, while a league-best 225 student-athletes 
earned the GLVC Council of Presidents’ Academ-
ic Excellence Award for grade-point averages of 
3.5 or higher.    

GLVC Western Division



6

2015 RU Hawks Baseball

2015 in Preview

    The Rockhurst Hawks enter the 2015 
season with high expectations after a 
sub-par 2014 season.  The Hawks will 
be returning a great deal of experience 
in the field after losing only two po-
sition players from the starting line-
up.  The Hawks also have returning 
inning and mound experience, having 
only lost two relievers and two starters 
from the 2014 rotation.
    Entering his 22nd season with a 
640-470 career record, head coach 
Gary Burns has high expectations for 
2015.  He looks to again top the ranks 
in the Great Lakes Valley Conference 
and push towards a run at the regional 
tournament.

Pitching
   The Hawks’ pitching staff will have 
some big shoes to fill with the grad-
uation of professional ballplayer Josh 
Tols and Rockhurst Graduate Assis-
tant Alex Seier.  Additionally, senior 
RHP Thomas Woodard is out for the 
season due to a labrum tear.  Com-

bined, the three former pitchers allot-
ted for 441.2 innings pitched.
    Rockhurst is happy to return both 
nine-inning starters from the 2014 
season.  Sophomore RHPs Joe Hu-
ber and Michael Lydon-Lorson will 
anchor the 2015 pitching staff.  Both 

players are coming off a successful 
season.  They constantly went after 
and challenged hitters.  Huber and 
Lydon-Lorson both have the ability to 
throw three pitches for strikes.  They 
also are able to go deep into games, 
finishing with seven complete games 
together.  Lydon-Lorson finished fifth 
in the conference with a 1.93 ERA.
    After Huber and Lydon-Lorson, the 
Hawk rotation is somewhat unknown.  
Junior RHP Jake Goessling will likely 
be in the mix as he had an excellent 
season in the bullpen last year.  He 
finished with a 2.35 ERA in 12 ap-
pearances for the Hawks.  Goessling 
provides a mid-to-upper 80’s fastball 
with a sharp-breaking slider and a sol-
id change-up.  He also held opposing 
hitters to a .195 batting average in the 
2014 campaign.  Goessling will bring 
veteran leadership to the pitching 
staff, as well as a “get-after-it” attitude.
    Another pitcher that looks to bolster 
the rotation is senior RHP Zach Loef-
felholz.   He brings three years of ex-
perience pitching in the GLVC.  Loef-

Hawks Look To Reach Top Of GLVC

Junior Jake Goessling
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felholz also brings the experience of 
pitching in the 2012 NCAA regional 
game against Grand Valley State Uni-
versity where he earned the 10-5 win.  
Loeffelholz battled multiple injuries 
but was able to finish with a 3-1 record 
in 13 appearances.
    Newcomer Miles Kilgore, a Lee’s 
Summit, Mo. native, will be a pitcher 
of interest to watch.  He has a mid-to-
upper 80’s fastball, and a solid break-
ing ball.  Kilgore is a power pitcher 
that looks to over-match hitters and 
blow them away.  He is a Lee’s Summit 
North graduate who earned all-con-
ference honors for three years and 
was also named to the Missouri High 
School All-Star Team.  Kilgore will 
look to develop into a weekday starter 
for the Hawks.
    Seniors Trenton Perry, Derec Olson 
and Thomas Cargile will look to an-
chor the Rockhurst bullpen.  Collec-
tively, they have appeared in 18 games 
and will serve as middle relief options 
for Coach Burns.  Another pitcher to 
keep an eye on is redshirt junior Na-
than Shores.  Shores is coming off a 
medical redshirt where he tore both 
his labrum and his rotator cuff.  He 
looks to have a big bounce back year.

Catcher
   One of the most intensive position 
battles throughout the fall has been for 
the catcher position.  The Hawks ap-
pear to be very deep, returning three 
guys who saw action in the 2014 sea-
son.  Coach Burns looks for the catch-
ing unit to show improvement and 
provide more offensive production.  
He is excited for this group to produce.
    After fall ball, redshirt senior Jake 
Jones appears to be the top option at 
the backstop.  Jones broke into the 
starting lineup at the end of the 2014 
season and took off.  He finished the 
season with a batting average of .360, 
making 11 starts. 
    Redshirt junior Dalton Thompson, 
who served as the 2014 catcher until 
an injury sidelined him, also looks to 
split time.  Thompson appeared in 26 
games for the Hawks posting a .257 
batting average.  Junior Kyle Downey 
also saw action last year and will com-
pete for playing time.  He played in 14 
games making six starts.    

Infield
   With the departure of the right side 
of the infield due to graduations, the 
Hawks will look towards a couple of 
older guys to take their places.  At first 
base, Blake Petersen is expected to be 

the man to take over the duties from 
Josh Dennett, who is now an assistant 
coach.  Petersen filled the designated 
hitter/pinch hitter role in the 2014 
season.  He finished the year with the 
third highest batting average on the 
team at .343.  Petersen provides the 
ability to drive the ball to both gaps.  
    Sophomore Corbin Hare who fin-
ished with a solid freshman campaign, 
is also expected to compete at first 
base.  Hare collected six doubles last 
year and is coming off a very success-
ful summer season.  
    Redshirt senior Matt Stacks, out in 
2014 with a medical redshirt, looks to 
be in the mix at first base as well as one 
of the top options at designated hitter.  
Stacks is the only left-handed hitter 
returning and could also provide a 
veteran bat coming off the bench late 
in games. In the 2013 season, he col-
lected nine RBI in 62 at bats.
    Senior Patrick Burns makes the tran-
sition to second base, moving from 
the outfield.  He looks to be the leader 
in that positional race.  Burns greatly 
improved his defense on the infield 
earning him honors in his summer 
league.  He finished the season with a 
.274 batting average for the Hawks.  
    Freshman newcomer Jeremy Lufft 
out of Blue Springs High School, had 
a very good fall and looks to compete 

    

Sophomore Brett Marr

Senior Jake Jones
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for the starting job at second base.  He 
provides an option to play both middle 
infield positions.  Lufft has very good 
speed and could also find his way into 
the lineup as a pinch runner.  
    At shortstop, sophomore Brett Marr 
returns after a solid freshman year.  He 
is also coming off a very good summer 
season.  He showed his commitment 
to the program by hitting the weight 
room to get bigger and stronger.  Marr 
has the ability to be one of the best 
shortstops in the GLVC.  Expectations 
are high, as he will be a middle of the 
order bat, and has the potential to 
drive in a lot of runs.
    At the hot corner, sophomore Seth 
Soto looks to continue where he left 
off.  He finished with a .305 batting 
average in 2014 and 11 RBI while bat-
tling an injury all year.  Soto will also 
be a staple in the middle of the lineup.
    Two players to keep an eye on 
throughout the season are junior 
Tim Mahoney and sophomore Skylar 
Smith.  Both players can play all three 
infield positions and provide excellent 
defense.  They both could find their 
way into the lineup as defensive re-
placements.

Outfield
    The Rockhurst outfield looks to be 
one of the big strengths of the 2015 
season.  In left field, senior Caleb Bak-
er will be the veteran presence as he 
enters his fourth year of service in the 
outfield.  He possesses excellent arm 
strength and bat control.  In 66 at bats 
during the 2014 season, Baker had a 
team-low five strikeouts.  He also had 
a team-high seven sacrifice hits.  Baker 
looks to be able to contribute at both 
the top and the bottom of the order 
and has the potential to drive the ball 
into the gaps.  Additionally, coach has 
Baker slotted as a reliever in the back 
end of the bullpen.
    Sophomore David Stober will man 
the center of the outfield.  Stober 
played center field during 2014 in 47 
of the 48 games for the Hawks and 

looks to continue that trend.  Addi-
tionally, he will bolster the back end of 
the bullpen and is in the running for 
the closer position.  Stober showed the 
most pop of the outfielders collecting 
12 extra base hits, two of those being 
home runs.  In addition to driving the 
ball in the gap, Stober looks to improve 
his contact.
    Returning to right field is senior Calin 
McCourt.  In the 2014 campaign, he 
earned all-conference honors and led 
the team with seven outfield assists.  
McCourt is an excellent team player; 
he came to the Rockhurst program as 
a walk-on and played on the junior 
varsity side for two years.  He earned 
a roster spot in 2013 as a pinch run-
ner and continued to improve, earing a 
role in the starting lineup at right field 
in 2014.  He is one of the fastest guys 
on the team, which enabled him to 
obtain 10 stolen bases.  Coach Burns 
looks to use McCourt’s speed in all as-
pects of the game.
    A couple of other guys to help out in 
the outfield will be sophomore Chase 
Leavy, sophomore Dylan Brauner and 
freshman Nick Pascuzzi.  All players 
possess very good speed and will pro-
vide depth to an already strong out-
field.

Schedule
  The Rockhurst Hawks will begin 
their season, as they did last year, by 

making a road trip to Nashville, Tenn.  
While there, the Hawks will play both 
Tiffin and the Illinois Springfield on 
Belmont University’s artificial turf 
baseball field, ES Rose Park.
    In all, the Hawks’ schedule will 
feature 25 home dates, including 18 
home games against GLVC competi-
tion.  Rockhurst will also face multiple 
MIAA opponents throughout the year.  
Washburn, Pittsburg State, Lincoln, 
Missouri Western and Central Mis-
souri are all slated to face the Hawks.  
The one other DII non-conference 
matchup will be the Bemidji State Bea-
vers.
    An addition to the schedule in the 
2015 season will be St. Louis Univer-
sity.  The Hawks will travel to St. Lou-
is,where they will play a single 9-in-
ning game against the Billikens (April 
15) before they take on GLVC rival 
Missouri-St. Louis back in Kansas City 
(April 18-19).
    GLVC action will open for Rock-
hurst when they travel to Westfield, 
Ind. to take on the Indianapolis Grey-
hounds (March 14-15).  In the 2014 
season, the Greyhounds finished 30-
25 overall, with a 23-13 GLVC record.
    The 2015 Great Lakes Valley Con-
ference Baseball Championship will be 
held at Grand Park Complex in West-
field, Ind., just 30 minutes north of In-
dianapolis (May 7-10).  

Senior Calin McCourt
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Head Coach Gary Burns
Director of Athletics
Phone: 816-501-4854

Email: Gary.Burns@Rockhurst.edu
    Now entering his 

22nd season as the 
head coach of the 
Hawks, Coach Gary 
Burns takes a 640-
470 career record 
into the 2015 base-
ball season. 

    Coach Burns has 
led the Hawks to 14 
post-season appear-

ances, including six berths in the NCAA Division 
II Regional Tournament. The Hawks advanced to 
the finals of the 2012 NCAA Midwest Regional. In 
1999, Rockhurst captured the NCAA Central Re-
gional and finished fourth at the NCAA Division 
II Championships in Montgomery, Ala.
    The Hawks went back to the NCAA regionals 
in 2000 and 2003, losing to Central Missouri State 
in the regional finals both times. In 2004, Burns 
was named the Coach of the Year in the Heartland 
Conference as he guided the Hawks to the confer-
ence tournament championship.

    Rockhurst finished third in its first season in 
the Great Lakes Valley Conference in 2006 and 
earned a berth in the NCAA Great Lakes Region-
al. The Hawks finished second in the GLVC West 
and went to the NCAA Midwest Regional in 2009.  
Rockhurst’s players have also succeeded in the 
classroom as the Hawks have graduated 91 per-
cent of their players since 1994.
    Burns had the honor of coaching 14 players that 
went on to play in the professional baseball.      Prior 
to becoming the head coach at Rockhurst, Burns 
was an assistant coach at Indiana State (1982-85), 
Vanderbilt (1985-91) and Clemson (1991-92).
    A 1981 graduate of Vanderbilt University, he  
posted a 9-3 record with four saves and was the ace 
reliever on Vandy’s 1980 SEC championship team. 
He also played two seasons at Johnson County 
Community College. He had a 17-5 record with 
back-to-back ERAs of 1.16 and 1.92.
     Coach Burns lives in Leawood, Kan., with his 
wife, Janet, and 16-year-old twin sons, Jim and 
Jack.
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Assistant Coaches

    Coach Mitch Nel-
son enters his 15th 
season assistant 
coaching at Rock-
hurst. He graduat-
ed from Rockhurst 
University in 1997 
after playing four 
seasons for the 
Hawks. 
    He also serves as 

an academic counselor at Rockhurst University.
    Coach Nelson recruits students from the KC, 
Mo. area public HS and international freshmen 
students.  Coach Nelson and his wife, Amy, live 
in Kansas City, Mo.

Mitch Nelson
Assistant Coach

Phone: 816-501-4058
Email: Mitch.Nelson@Rockhurst.edu

Gary Haarmann
Assistant Coach

Phone: 816-679-5625

    Coach Gary Haar-
mann enters his 
sixth season with the 
Hawks. He graduated 
from Avila University 
in 1995 and is in the 
Avila Athletics Hall 
of Fame. At Avila, he 
was a four-year letter 
winner from 1991-95. 
He earned numerous 
awards for his efforts.
    He was Honorable Mention All-District in 
1992 and first team All-District in 1993 and 
1994. In addition, he was the Avila College 
Baseball Team Golden Glove Award winner 
in 1993 and was named to the first team of 
the Midlands Collegiate Athletic Conference 
in 1995. In 1994 and 1995, he was first team 
All-Region and was named Honorable Men-
tion All-American in 1994.
    After his graduation, Coach Haarmann was 
the assistant baseball coach at Avila from 1995-
00. He served as the head coach at Longivew 
(Mo.) Community College until joining the 
Hawks.

Mark Hays
Junior Varsity Coach
Phone: 913-708-3860

    Mark Hays enters his second season with the Hawks. He grad-
uated from the University of Kansas in 2011 where he played 
baseball for three years. He will be in charge of the junior varsity 
squad this year while also serving an assistant coach for the var-
sity team. A native of Overland Park, Kan., Hays is a graduate of 
Blue Valley Northwest High School.
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    Alex Seier enters 
his first season with 
the Hawks as a grad-
uate assistant after a 
four year playing ca-
reer.  Seier will work 
with the pitchers as 
well as manage the 
pitchers’ weights and 
condition program. 
    He played four sea-
sons for the Hawks from 2009-14 while taking 
a medical redshirt in 2012 .  He recorded 183.1 
innings pitched and ended with a 12-13 record.  
Seier gave up 234 career hits while walking 44 

and striking out 128.  He fin-
ished with 7.13 earned run av-
erage.  
    The Greeley, Colo. native is 
currently finishing a six year 
mechanical engineering degree, 
after graduating with a degree 

in physics of medicine at Rockhurst.  He lives in 
Kansas City, Mo. with his wife, Beth, and their 
baby daughter, Ava.

    Josh Dennett en-
ters his first season 
with the Hawks as 
an assistant coach 
after a two year play-
ing career.  Dennett 
will work with the 
infielders as well as 
manage the position 
players’ weights and 
conditioning pro-

gram. 
    He played two seasons for the Hawks from 
2013-14 starting 89 games at first base. In 
2014, Dennett had a .379 batting average with a 

team-leading nine doubles 
and 27 runs driven in. 
    Dennett came to Rock-
hurst after two seasons at 
Longview Community Col-
lege. He had a .319 batting 
average collecting 71 RBI.

    The Kansas City, Mo. native is graduated with 
his bachelor’s degree in Exercise Science in the 
winter of 2014.

Assistant Coaches
Josh Dennett

Infield/Position Strength & Conditioning 
Coach

Alex Seier
Graduate Assistant - Pitching/Pitcher 

Strength & Conditioning Coach

Ryan Porter
Graduate Assistant - Infield/Position 

Strength & Conditioning Coach
    Ryan Porter enters his first season as a graduate assistant with the Hawks. 
He will work with the infielders as well as manage the position players’ 
weight and conditioning program, along with Josh Dennett. Porter played 
four seasons for the Hawks from 2009-12 starting 202 games. Through his 
career, he had a .380 batting average with 72 doubles, eight triples and 37 
home runs while collecting 202 runs batted in. 
        The Kansas City, Mo. native is currently working on his MBA at Rock-
hurst University and will graduate in the spring of 2016.
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2015 Roster/ Pronunciation Guide

Coaching Staff
Head Coach:
Assistant Coach:
Assistant Coach:
Assistant Coach:
Assistant Coach:
Graduate Assistant:

Gary Burns (Vanderbilt ‘81), 22nd season with Rockhurst
Mitch Nelson (Rockhurst ‘97), 15th season with Rockhurst
Gary Haarmann (Avila ‘95), 6th season with Rockhurst
Mark Hays (Kansas ‘11), 2nd season with Rockhurst
Josh Dennett (Rockhurst ‘15) 1st season with Rockhurst
Alex Seier (Rockhurst ‘14) 1st season with Rockhurst

2015 Hawks Pronunciation Guide

Jacob Dowell -
Jake Goessling -
Anthony Helfrich -
Taeji Kim -

Dow-ll
Goss-ling
Hell-frich
Tāj

Mark Loeffelholz -
Zach Loeffelholz -
Michael Lydon-Lorson -
Tim Mahoney -
Alex Merithew -

Loff-le-holz
Loff-le-holz
LIE-don Lor-sun
Ma-HONE-ee
Mare-ith-ew

No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Name
Patrick Burns
Tim Mahoney
Skylar Smith
Calin McCourt
Joe Huber 
Jake Jones
Brett Marr 
Kyle Downey
Jeremy Lufft
David Stober
Derec Olson
Dillon Youngman
Dalton Thompson
Kye Denker
Dylan Brauner
Michael Lydon-Lorson  
Mitch Bartola
Caleb Baker
Corbin Hare
Nick Pascuzzi
Zach Loeffelholz
Blake Petersen
Chase Leavy
Seth Soto   
Mark Loeffelholz
Trenton Perry
Matt D’Angelo 
Nathan Shores   
Drew Blair
Anthony Helfrich
Jake Goessling
Brandon Weber
Grant Eckelkamp
Denton McNamee
Grant Otte
Myles Kilgore
Thomas Cargile
Alex Merithew
Matt Stacks 
Nicholas Andriano
P.J. Seufert 
Logan Baker
Andrew Ellwanger
Jacob Dowell 
Nicholas Earley 
Matt McLaughlin
Austen Killian
Taeji Kim
Evan Block
Eric Penton
Tregg Pohlman
Justin Saint
Grant Ruediger
Tom Walter

Pos.
IF/OF
IF
IF
OF
RHP
C
SS  
C
IF
OF/RHP
LHP
C
C
IF
OF
RHP
LHP
OF/RHP
IF
OF
RHP
IF
OF
IF
OF
RHP
LHP
RHP
OF/RHP
RHP
RHP
OF
IF
RHP
LHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
OF
IF
RHP
IF
RHP
OF   
C  
RHP
C
C
OF
IF
RHP
RHP
RHP
IF

Yr.
Sr.       
Jr.       
So.        
Sr.   
So.        
Gr.
So.        
Jr.
Fr
So.        
RS-Jr.
Jr.         
RS-Jr.
Fr.         
So.
So.       
Sr.
Sr.        
So.        
Fr.
Sr.        
RS-Jr.     
So.         
So.       
So.        
Sr.        
Sr.        
RS-Jr.       
So.        
RS-Fr.  
Jr.        
RS-Jr.
So.
Jr.
So.         
Fr.
RS-Jr.       
So.     
RS-Sr.         
RS-Jr.         
So.         
Fr.
So.
Sr.        
RS-So.
RS
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.        
Fr.
RS-Fr.
Fr.
Jr.        

Ht./Wt.
5-7/165
6-0/185

5-10/160
5-10/165

6-2/185
6-0/205
6-2/180
6-4/195

5-10/160
6-1/190
6-2/210

5-11/195
5-10/230

6-1/210
5-10/170

6-4/220
6-3/190
6-0/190
6-2/220
6-2/170
6-4/225
6-3/205
5-9/160
6-1/190
6-0/165
6-1/200
6-0/172

5-11/190
5-9/155
6-0/195
6-0/180
6-0/200
5-9/160
6-2/210
6-3/205
6-8/200
6-4/200

5-11/190
6-1/215
6-1/200
6-0/210
6-2/230
6-7/195
5-9/170

5-10/190
6-6/250
6-0/180
5-9/202
6-2/200
6-3/215
6-0/165
6-2/185

5-11/180
6-0/160

B/T
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
S/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
L/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R

Hometown/High School (Previous College)
Kansas City, Mo./Rockhurst

Kansas City, Kan./Bishop Miege
Topeka, Kan./Hayden

Shawnee, Kan./St. James Academy
Overland Park, Kan./Rockhurst

Lake Quivira, Kan./Bishop Miege
Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg
Chesterfield, Mo./DeSmet Jesuit
Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs
Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs

Shawnee, Kan./Shawnee Mission Northwest
Wichita, Kan./Wichita East (Missouri Southern)

DeSoto, Kan./DeSoto (Neosho CC)
Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg

Jefferson City, Mo./St. Mary’s
Wildwood, Mo./Eureka

St. Louis, Mo./St. Mary’s
Gladstone, Mo./St. Pius X

Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs
Overland Park, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas

Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael  Benedictine
Bentonville, Ark./Bentonville

Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North

Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael Benedictine
Clinton, Mo./Clinton

Kansas City, Mo./Bishop Miege
Platte Woods, Mo./Park Hill (Missouri Western)

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit
Washington, Mo./Borgia

St. Louis, Mo./Chaminade Prep
Wichita, Kan./Bishop Carroll

Marthasville, Mo./St. Francis Borgia
Ballwin, Mo./Christian Brothers College

Clive, Iowa/Dowling Catholic
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North

Tulsa, Okla./Cascia Hall
Independence, Mo./Fort Osage

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Rockhurst (Drury)
St. Joseph, Mo./Mid-Buchanan

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North
St. Joseph, Mo./St. Joseph Benton

Mongolia, Texas/ Mongolia
Kansas City, Mo./Oak Park

Festus, Mo./St. Pius X
Moores Hill, Ind./South Dearborn

St. Louis, Mo./ Chaminade Prep
Kanagawa, Japan/St. Mary’s International

St. Louis, Mo./Parkway North (Danville CC)
Columbia, Mo./Harrisburg

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Blue Springs South

Herrmann, Mo./Herrmann
Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael
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2015 Alphabetical Roster/ Roster Breakdown

ROSTER BREAKDOWN
BY CLASS

Seniors..........................................................13
C. Baker, Bartola, Burns, Cargile, D’angelo, 
Dowell, Jones, Z. Loeffelholz, McCourt, Mc-
Laughlin, Olsen, Perry, Stacks
Juniors...........................................................14
Andriano, Block, Downey, Goessling, Mahoney 
McNamee, Penton, Petersen, Shores, Thomp-
son, Walter, Weber, Youngman
Sophomores..................................................25
Blair, Brauner, Earley, Eckelkamp, Hare, 
Helfrich, Huber, Kim, Leavy, M Loeffelholz, 
Lydon-Lorson, Marr, Merithew, Otte, Saint, 
Seufert, Smith, Soto, Stober
Freshman........................................................8
Baker, Denker, Kilgore, Killian, Lufft, Pascuzzi, 
Pohlman, Ruettiger

BY POSITION
Catchers.......................................................7
Downey, Earley, Jones, Killian, Kim, Thomp-
son, Youngman
Infielders....................................................15
Andriano, L. Baker, Burns, Denker, Eckelkamp, 
Hare, Lufft, Mahoney, Marr, Penton, Petersen, 
Smith, Soto, Stacks, Walter
Outfielders.................................................11
C. Baker, Blair, Block, Brauner, Dowell, Leavy, 
M. Loeffelholz, McCourt, Pascuzzi, 
Stober, Weber
Pitchers......................................................21
Bartola, Cargile, D’angelo, Ellwanger, 
Goessling, Helfrich, Huber, Kilgore, Z. Loeffel-
holz, Lydon-Lorson, McLaughlin, McNamee, 
Merithew, Olson, Otte, Perry, Pohlman, Ruetti-
ger, Saint, Seufert, Shores

BY STATE

Arkansas.........................................................1
Petersen
Indiana............................................................1
Mclaughlin
Iowa................................................................1
Otte
Japan...............................................................1
Kim
Kansas...........................................................10
Huber, Jones, Mahoney, McCourt, Olson, Pas-
cuzzi, Smith, Thompson, Weber, Youngman
Missouri........................................................36
Andriano, C. Baker, L. Baker, Bartola, Blair, 
Block, Brauner, Burns, D’Angelo, Denker, 
Dowell, Downey, Earley, Eckelkamp, Goessling, 
Hare, Helfrich, Kilgore, Killian, Lamb, Leavy, 
Lufft, Lydon-Lorson, Marr, McNamee,
Merithew, Penton, Perry, Pohlman, Ruettiger, 
Saint, Seufert, Shores, Soto, Stacks, Stober
Nebraska.........................................................2
M. Loeffelholz, Z. Loeffelholz
Oklahoma.......................................................1
Cargile
Texas.........................................................1
Ellwanger

Name
Nicholas Andriano
Caleb Baker
Logan Baker
Mitch Bartola
Drew Blair
Evan Block
Dylan Brauner
Patrick Burns
Thomas Cargile
Matt D’Angelo 
Kye Denker
Jacob Dowell 
Kyle Downey
Nicholas Earley 
Grant Eckelkamp
Andrew Ellwanger
Jake Goessling
Corbin Hare
Anthony Helfrich
Joe Huber 
Jake Jones
Myles Kilgore
Austen Killian
Taeji Kim
Chase Leavy
Zach Loeffelholz
Mark Loeffelholz
Jeremy Lufft
Michael Lydon-Lorson  
Tim Mahoney
Brett Marr 
Calin McCourt
Matt McLaughlin
Denton McNamee
Alex Merithew
Derec Olson
Grant Otte
Nick Pascuzzi
Eric Penton
Trenton Perry
Blake Petersen
Tregg Pohlman
Grant Ruediger
Justin Saint
P.J. Seufert 
Nathan Shores   
Skylar Smith
Seth Soto   
Matt Stacks 
David Stober
Dalton Thompson
Tom Walter
Brandon Weber
Dillon Youngman

No.
45
20
47
19
33
55
17
1
42
31
16
50
8
51
38
48
35
22
34
5
6
41
53
54
26
24
28
9
18
2
7
4
52
39
43
11
40
23
56
30
25
57
59
58
46
32
3
27
44
10
15
60
36
14

Pos.
IF
OF/RHP
IF
LHP
OF/RHP
OF
OF
IF/OF
RHP
LHP
IF
OF   
C
C  
IF
RHP
RHP
IF
RHP
RHP
C
RHP
C
C
OF
RHP
OF
IF
RHP
IF
SS
OF
RHP
RHP
RHP
LHP
LHP
OF
IF
RHP
IF
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
IF
IF
OF
OF/RHP
C
IF
OF
C

Yr.
RS-Jr.         
Sr.        
Fr.
Sr.
So.        
Jr.
So.
Sr.       
RS-Jr.       
Sr.        
Fr.         
Sr.        
Jr.
RS-So.
So.
So.
Jr.        
So.        
RS-Fr.  
So.        
Gr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
So.         
Sr.        
So.        
Fr
So.       
Jr.       
So.        
Sr.   
RS
Jr.
So.     
RS-Jr.
So.         
Fr.
Jr.        
Sr.        
RS-Jr.     
Fr.
Fr.
RS-Fr.
So.         
RS-Jr.       
So.        
So.       
RS-Sr.         
So.        
RS-Jr.
Jr.        
RS-Jr.
Jr.         

Ht./Wt.
6-1/200
6-0/190
6-2/230
6-3/190
5-9/155
6-2/200
5-10/170
5-7/165
6-4/200
6-0/172
6-1/210
5-9/170
6-4/195
5-10/190
5-9/160
6-7/195
6-0/180
6-2/220
6-0/195
6-2/185
6-0/205
6-8/200
6-0/180
5-9/202
5-9/160
6-4/225
6-0/165
5-10/160
6-4/220
6-0/185
6-2/180
5-10/165
6-6/250
6-2/210
5-11/190
6-2/210
6-3/205
6-2/170
6-3/215
6-1/200
6-3/205
6-0/165
5-11/180
6-2/185
6-0/210
5-11/190
5-10/160
6-1/190
6-1/215
6-1/190
5-10/230
6-0/160
6-0/200
5-11/195

B/T
L/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
L/L
L/L
S/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R

Hometown/High School (Previous College)
St. Joseph, Mo./Mid-Buchanan

Gladstone, Mo./St. Pius X
St. Joseph, Mo./St. Joseph Benton

St. Louis, Mo./St. Mary’s
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit

St. Louis, Mo./Parkway North (Danville CC)
Jefferson City, Mo./St. Mary’s
Kansas City, Mo./Rockhurst

Tulsa, Okla./Cascia Hall
Kansas City, Mo./Bishop Miege

Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg
Kansas City, Mo./Oak Park

Chesterfield, Mo./DeSmet Jesuit
Festus, Mo./St. Pius X

Marthasville, Mo./St. Francis Borgia
Mongolia, Texas/ Mongolia

St. Louis, Mo./Chaminade Prep
Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs

Washington, Mo./Borgia
Overland Park, Kan./Rockhurst

Lake Quivira, Kan./Bishop Miege
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North

St. Louis, Mo./ Chaminade Prep
Kanagawa, Japan/St. Mary’s International

Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg
Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael  Benedictine
Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael Benedictine

Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs
Wildwood, Mo./Eureka

Kansas City, Kan./Bishop Miege
Warrensburg, Mo./Warrensburg

Shawnee, Kan./St. James Academy
Moores Hill, Ind./South Dearborn

Ballwin, Mo./Christian Brothers College
Independence, Mo./Fort Osage

Shawnee, Kan./Shawnee Mission Northwest
Clive, Iowa/Dowling Catholic

Overland Park, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas
Columbia, Mo./Harrisburg

Clinton, Mo./Clinton
Bentonville, Ark./Bentonville

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit
Herrmann, Mo./Herrmann

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Blue Springs South
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North

Platte Woods, Mo./Park Hill (Missouri Western)
Topeka, Kan./Hayden

Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit North
Lee’s Summit, Mo./Rockhurst (Drury)

Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs
DeSoto, Kan./DeSoto (Neosho CC)

Omaha, Neb./Mount Michael
Wichita, Kan./Bishop Carroll

Wichita, Kan./Wichita East (Missouri Southern)
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Caleb Baker
Outfielder / Right-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 190 • R/R • Senior-3L
Kansas City, Mo. • St. Pius X
2014 (Junior): Appeared in 28 games, making 24 starts... posted a batting average of .258 
recording 17 hits and seven runs in 66 at bats... had a team low five strikeouts.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in 28 games, making 26 starts... posted a batting average 
of .256 recording 22 hits and 12 runs in 86 at bats... was a perfect 6-6 on stolen bases.

2012 (Freshman): Appeared in 24 games, making eight starts... posted a batting average of .344 recording 11 hits 
and six runs in 32 at bats. 
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in football at St. Pius X... earned All-
State for one year and All-Conference for three years... named to Missouri All-Star Game in 2011.
Football: Earned All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born May 28, 1993... son of John and Michelle Baker... majoring in Economics... Older Brothers Ben and 
Josh played baseball at Rockhurst... Ben is a professional baseball player.

Baker’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2012 .344 24 8 32 6 11 0 0 1 4 7 3 2 0 1 .500 0 0 7 0 0 1.000
2013 .256 28 26 86 12 22 0 0 0 9 14 1 10 6 6 .378 0 2 4 0 0 1.000
2014 .258 28 24 66 7 17 0 1 0 9 8 3 5 4 5 .359 1 7 45 3 0 1.000
Total .272 80 58 184 25 50 0 1 1 22 29 7 17 10 12 .389 1 9 56 3 0 1.000

17
Dylan Brauner
Outfielder
5-10 • 170 • L/L • Sophomore-1L
Jefferson City, Mo. • St. Mary’s
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in five games as a pinch runner... was 1-2 on stolen bases 
and scored two runs.
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and four year letter winner in soccer 
at Jefferson City...  earned All-State in baseball and soccer for one year.

Personal: Born April 19, 1995... son of Lori and Greg Brauner... majoring in Chemistry.

Brauner’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .000 5 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 .000 0 0 0 0 0 .000
Total .000 5 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 .000 0 0 0 0 0 .000

1
Patrick Burns
Infielder/Outfielder
5-7 • 165 • R/R • Senior-3L
Kansas City, Mo. • Rockhurst
2014 (Junior): Appeared in 32 games, making 20 starts... posted a batting average of .274 
recording 17 hits and eight runs in 62 at bats... scored eight runs on the season.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in 10 games... posted a batting average of .444 recording 
four hits and five runs in nine at bats.

2012 (Freshman): Appeared in eight games, making one start... posted a batting average of .444 recording four hits 
and two runs in nine at bats. 
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball at Rockhurst.
Personal: Born September 23, 1992... son of Matt and Kelley Burns... majoring in Sports Management & Finance.

Burns’ RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2012 .444 8 1 9 2 4 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 .444 0 0 2 6 1 .889
2013 .444 10 0 9 5 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 .444 0 0 5 8 0 1.000
2014 .274 32 20 62 8 17 3 0 0 7 7 2 13 4 7 .361 1 4 32 3 2 .946
Total .275 50 21 80 15 22 7 0 0 10 7 2 15 4 8 .344 1 4 39 17 3 .949
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Thomas Cargile
Right-handed Pitcher
6-4 • 200 • R/R • Redshirt Junior-2L
Tulsa, Okla. • Cascia Hall
2014 (Redshirt)
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in six games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 14.40 ERA in five innings pitched... gave up 10 
hits, eight earned runs and walked five.
2012 (Freshman): Appeared in seven games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 2.45 ERA in 7.1 innings pitched.. struck out two 

batters while walking three and allowing nine hits... held opposing batters to a .300 batting average.
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in basketball at Cascia Hall Prep... earned All-Metro for one year... National 
Honor Society, 2011.
Basketball: earned All-Metro for one year.
Personal: Born January 8, 1993... son of Tim and Robin Cargile... majoring in Accounting.

Cargile’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2012 2.45 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 7.1 9 2 2 3 2 2 0 0 30 .300 0 1 0 0
2013 14.40 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 5.0 10 10 8 5 0 2 0 1 22 .455 1 1 1 0
Total 7.30 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 12.1 19 12 10 8 2 4 0 1 56 .365 1 2 1 0

31
Matt D’Angelo
Left-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 172 • R/L • Senior-2L
Kansas City, Mo. • Bishop Miege
2014 (Junior): Appeared in two games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 13.50 ERA in 
two innings pitched.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in eight games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 12.60 
ERA in 10 innings pitched.
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball at Bishop Miege.. earned First Team 

All-League for one year.
Personal: Born September 23, 1992... son of Jim and Nancy D’Angelo... majoring in Sports Management & Finance.

D’Angelo’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 12.60 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 10.0 24 16 14 5 5 3 0 0 52 .462 1 2 1 3
2014 13.50 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2.0 4 3 3 2 0 2 0 0 9 .444 1 1 0 0
Total 12.75 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 12.0 28 19 17 7 5 5 0 0 61 .459 2 3 1 3

8
Kyle Downey
Catcher
6-4 • 195 • R/R • Junior-2L
Chesterfield, Mo. • DeSmet Jesuit
2014 (Sophomore): Appeared in 14 games, making six starts... posted a batting average 
of .190 recording four hits and two runs in 21 at bats.
2013 (Freshman): Appeared in seven games... posted a batting average of .167 recording 
one RBI.

High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and one year letter winner in soccer at De Smet Jesuit...  earned 
All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born March 20, 1994... son of Robert and Dawn Downey... majoring in Nursing with a minor in Business.

Downey’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .286 9 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 .375 0 0 12 0 2 .857
2014 .190 14 6 21 2 4 1 0 0 0 1 1 9 0 0 .261 0 0 37 6 1 .977
Total .214 23 6 28 2 6 1 0 0 1 2 1 13 0 0 .290 0 0 49 6 3 .846
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Corbin Hare
Infielder
6-2 • 220 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Blue Springs, Mo. • Blue Springs
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 35 games, making 26 starts... posted a batting average of .292 recording 26 
hits, five runs and 11 RBI in 89 at bats... was three for three on stolen bases.
High School: Three year letter winner at Blue Springs...  earned All-Conference for two years and All-State 
for one year.

Personal: Born April 21, 1995... son of Donna and Rayburn Hare... majoring in Nursing.

Hare’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .292 35 26 89 5 26 6 0 0 11 8 4 20 3 3 .376 0 0 60 4 1 .985
Total .292 35 26 89 5 26 6 0 0 11 8 4 20 3 3 .376 0 0 60 4 1 .985

5
Joe Huber
Right-handed Pitcher
6-2 • 185 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Overland Park, Kan. • Rockhurst
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 11 games, making nine starts... finished with a 3.78 ERA in 66.2 innings 
pitched.. struck out 30 batters while walking 15 and allowing 70 hits... held opposing batters to a .273 batting 
average... recorded four complete games.
High School: Three year letter winner at Rockhurst...  earned All-State for one year... named to the Missouri 

High School Baseball Coaches Association All-Star Team...  made 11 starts on the mound going 8-3... recorded 72 strikeouts while walking 
12 batters in 66 innings pitched... had a 1.69 ERA and 0.99 WHIP.
Personal: Born May 31, 1995... son of Joanie and Dennis Huber... majoring in Exercise Science.

Huber’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2014 3.78 4 3 11 9 4 0 0 1 66.2 70 31 28 15 30 19 2 0 256 .273 3 5 4 2
Total 3.78 4 3 11 9 4 0 0 1 66.2 70 31 28 15 30 19 2 0 256 .273 3 5 4 2

35
Jake Goessling
Right-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 180 • R/R • Junior-2L
St. Louis, Mo. • Chaminade College Prep
2014 (Sophomore): Appeared in 12 games, making one start... finished with a record of 2-2 and an ERA of 
2.35 in 23.0 innings pitched... struck out seven while walking 16 and allowing 15 hits... held opposing batters 
to a .195 average.
2013 (Freshman): Appeared in seven games, making three starts... finished with a record of 2-0 and an ERA 

of 5.32 in 22.0 innings pitched... struck out 14 while walking 15 and allowing 16 hits... held opposing batters to a .205 average.
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and one year letter winner in basketball at Chaminade College Prep...  earned All-Con-
ference for two years.
Personal: Born December 17, 1993... son of John and Anna Goessling... majoring in Accounting.

Goessling’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 5.32 2 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 22.0 16 14 13 15 14 3 1 0 78 .205 7 3 0 2
2014 2.35 2 2 12 1 0 0 0 1 23.0 15 10 6 16 7 1 1 0 77 .195 1 6 1 1
Total 3.80 4 2 19 4 0 0 0 1 45.0 31 24 19 31 21 4 2 0 155 .200 8 9 1 3
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6
Jake Jones
Catcher
6-0 • 200 • R/R • Graduate -2L
Lake Quivira, Kan. • Bishop Miege
2014 (RS Junior): Appeared in 19 games, making 11 starts... posted a batting average of .360 record-
ing eight runs and one RBI in 50 at bats... posted a .407 on base percentage.
2013 (RS Sophomore): Appeared in three games... posted a batting average of .333 recording two 
runs and one RBI in three at bats. 

2011 (Redshirt)
High School: One year letter winner in baseball and one year letter winner in football at Bishop Miege...  earned All-Conference 
for one year in football.
Personal: Born April 11, 1992... son of Jeanne and Craig Jones... majored in International Business, obtaining graduate degree in 
MBA.

Jones’ RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .333 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 .333 0 0 7 0 1 .875
2014 .360 19 11 50 8 18 1 0 0 1 3 1 6 0 1 .407 0 0 44 6 4 .926
Total .333 22 11 53 10 19 1 0 0 2 3 1 6 0 1 .403 0 0 51 6 5 .919

26
Chase Leavy
Outfielder
5-9 • 160 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Warrensburg, Mo. • Warrensburg
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 25 games, making four starts... posted a batting average of .235 
recording four hits and three runs in 17 at bats... half of hits were doubles... named to the Academic 
All-GLVC team.
High School: Four year letter winner at Warrensburg...  earned All-State for one year, All-District for 

two years and All-Conference for three years.
Personal: Born May 5, 1995... son of Tammy and Jim Leavy... majoring in Exercise Science.

Leavy’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .235 25 4 17 3 4 2 0 0 5 2 1 8 2 3 .333 1 0 10 1 2 .846
Total .235 25 4 17 3 4 2 0 0 5 2 1 8 2 3 .333 1 0 10 1 2 .846

24
Zach Loeffelholz
Right-handed Pitcher
6-4 • 210• R/R • Senior-3L
Omaha, Neb. • Mount Michael Benedictine
2014 (Junior): Appeared in 13 games, making four starts... finished with a 7.61 ERA in 23.2 
innings pitched... struck out 18 batters while walking 17 and allowing 34 hits... finished with a 3-1 
record.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in 12 games making nine starts... finished with a 6.08 ERA in 50.1 

innings pitched... struck out 20 batters while walking 33... held opposing batters to a .269 batting average.
2012 (freshman): Appeared in 14 games making ten starts... finished with a 4.55 ERA in 61.1 innings pitched... struck out 30 
batters while walking 27... held opposing batter to a .278 batting average... finished with a 3-3 record.
High School: Lettered four years in baseball, three years in basketball and two years in football and track and field.
Personal:  Born October 13, 1992... son of Lisa and Dan Loeffelholz... majoring in Pre-Med... OF Mark Loeffelholz, brother, plays baseball at Rockhurst.

Loeffelholz’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2012 4.55 3 3 14 10 0 0 0 0 61.1 66 40 31 27 30 10 2 2 237 .278 7 9 3 7
2013 6.08 0 7 12 9 0 0 0 0 50.1 52 45 34 33 20 10 3 4 193 .269 8 13 3 6
2014 7.61 3 1 13 4 0 0 0 0 23.2 34 23 20 17 18 4 1 0 98 .347 5 5 0 2
Total 3.78 6 11 39 23 0 0 0 0 135.1 152 108 67 77 68 24 6 6 528 .288 20 27 6 15
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Michael Lydon-Lorson
Right-handed Pitcher
6-4 • 220• R/R • Sophomore-1L
Wildwood, Mo. • Eureka
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 10 games, making 8 starts... finished with a team high 1.89 ERA in 52.1 
innings pitched... gave up 56 hits, 11 earned runs and six walks while striking out 20... recorded three 
complete games... held opposing batters to a .276 batting average.
High School: Two year letter winner at Eureka...  earned All-Conference for one year... posted a 0.78 ERA 

as a senior.
Personal: Born April 14, 1995... son of Kate Lydon-Lorson and John Lorson... majoring in Political Science and Spanish.

Lydon-Lorson’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2014 1.89 2 4 10 8 3 0 0 0 52.1 56 20 11 6 20 11 0 1 203 .276 4 5 2 5
Total 1.89 2 4 10 8 3 0 0 0 52.1 56 20 11 6 20 11 0 1 203 .276 4 5 2 5

2
Tim Mahoney
Infielder
6-0 • 205 • R/R • Junior-2L
Kansas City, Kan. • Bishop Miege
2014 (Sophomore): Appeared in 15 games, making five starts... posted a batting average of .200 record-
ing four hits and three runs in 20 at bats.
2013 (Freshman): Appeared in 19 games, making seven starts... posted a batting average of .281 
recording nine hits and eight runs in 32 at bats.

High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in football at Bishop Miege... earned All-Conference 
for two years and All-Sun team for one year.
Football: Earned All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born February 22, 1994... son of Caroline and Tim Mahoney... majoring in Physics of Medicine.

Mahoney’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .281 19 7 32 8 9 2 0 0 5 3 2 13 3 4 .378 0 0 12 21 2 .943
2014 .200 15 5 20 3 4 3 0 0 2 1 0 9 1 1 .238 0 1 2 10 1 .923
Total .250 34 12 52 11 13 5 0 0 7 4 2 22 4 5 .328 0 1 14 31 3 .938

7
Brett Marr
Shortstop
6-2 • 180 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Warrensburg, Mo. • Warrensburg
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 48 games, starting all of them... posted a batting average of .308 re-
cording 52 hits, 26 runs and 25 RBI in 169 at bats... Tied on the team with most home runs.
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball, four year letter winner in wrestling,three year letter 
winner in football and one year letter winner in track at Warrensburg...  Academic All-State for one 

year, All-State for one year, All-District for three years and All-Conference for four years.
Football: Academic All-State for one year... All-Conference for one year... KMZN Dream Team.
Wrestling: 5th place All-State... All-Conference for two years.
Track: All-Conference in 110 meter hurdles... All-Conference in 300 meter hurdles.
Personal: Born June 10, 1995... son of Wendy and Steve Marr... majoring in Secondary Education History.

Marr’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .308 48 48 169 26 52 7 2 2 25 15 2 15 6 10 .363 4 3 72 135 16 .928
Total .308 48 48 169 26 52 7 2 2 25 15 2 15 6 10 .363 4 3 72 135 16 .928
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4
Calin McCourt
Outfielder
5-10 • 165 • R/R • Senior-2L
Shawnee, Kan. • St. James Academy
2014 (Junior): Appeared in 44 games, making 43 starts... posted a batting average of .310 
recording 49 hits, 22 runs and 15 RBI in 158 at bats... led team with most hit by pitches... earned 
GLVC All-Conference for one year.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in two games as pinch runner and defensive replacement.

High School: Three year letter winner at St. James...  earned All-State for one year and All-Johnson County team for one 
year.
Personal: Born November 5, 1992... son of Terri and Jim McCourt... majoring in Exercise Science.

McCourt’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .000 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 .000
2014 .310 44 43 158 22 49 2 1 1 15 6 7 11 10 16 .360 1 3 69 7 1 .987
Total .306 46 43 160 22 49 2 1 1 15 6 7 12 10 16 .356 1 3 69 7 1 .987

52
Matt McLaughlin
Right-handed Pitcher
6-6 • 250• R/R • Redshirt-2L
Moores Hill, Ind. • South Dearborn
2014 (Junior): Appeared in five games as a relief pitcher... struck out one while walking three and allowing three hits.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in one game on the mound... struck out six while walking two and allowing eight hits... held 
opposing batters to a .296 batting average.
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in basketball at South Dearborn... earned All-Dis-

trict for two years and All-Conference for two years.
Basketball: earned All-District for one year and All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born September 17, 1992... son of Holly and Steve McLaughlin... majoring in Accounting & Finance... nephew to Bo McLaughlin, MLB player for 
six years and current pitching coach for Colorado Rockies.

McLaughlin’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 40.91 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 .2 3 3 3 3 1 1 0 0 5 .600 0 0 0 0
2014 0.00 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 6.2 8 2 0 2 6 2 0 0 27 .296 0 1 0 0
Total 3.80 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 7.1 11 5 3 5 7 3 0 0 32 .344 0 1 0 0

43
Alex Merithew
Right-handed Pitcher
5-11 • 190• R/R • Sophomore-1L
Independence, Mo. • Fort Osage
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in five games as a relief pitcher. 
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball and four year varsity winner in cross country at Fort Osage...  earned All-State 
for one year and All-Conference for one year... appeared in six games on the mound... finished with a record of 5-1 and an ERA 
1.19 in 47.2 innings pitched... struck out 73 batters while walking nine... recorded four complete games and a WHIP of .88.

Personal: Born March 22, 1995... son of Marilee and Benjamin Merithew... majoring in English.

Merithew’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2014 16.20 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 5.0 10 9 9 5 1 3 0 1 23 .435 3 2 0 1
Total 16.20 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 5.0 10 9 9 5 1 3 0 1 23 .435 3 2 0 1
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Derec Olson
Left-handed Pitcher
6-2 • 210• L/L • Redshirt Junior-2L
Shawnee, Kan. • Shawnee Mission Northwest
2014 (Junior): Appeared in eight games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 4.36 ERA 
in 10.1 innings pitched... held opposing batters to a .273 batting average... gave up five 
earned runs while walking nine and striking out seven.

2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in five games as a relief pitcher... finished with a 6.36 ERA in 5.2 innings pitched... 
held opposing batters to a .261 batting average.
High School: Four years letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in football... earned All-League for one 
year and All-County for one year.
Football: Earned All-League for one year.
Personal: Born August 11, 1992... son of Connie and Todd Olson... majoring in Economics.

Olson’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 6.36 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5.2 6 4 4 4 4 2 0 0 23 .261 1 0 0 0
2014 4.36 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 10.1 12 7 5 9 7 2 0 0 44 .273 2 1 0 0
Total 5.06 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 16.0 18 11 9 13 11 4 0 0 67 .269 3 1 0 0

40
Grant Otte
Left-handed Pitcher
6-3 • 205• L/L • Sophomore-1L
Clive, Iowa • Dowling Catholic
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in nine games, making six starts... finished with a 8.73 ERA 
in 21.2 innings pitched... struck out eight batters while walking 13 and allowing 35 hits... 
recorded two complete games.

High School: Two year letter winner in baseball and basketball at Dowling Catholic...  earned All-District for two 
years, All-Conference for two years and named to Iowa High School All-Star team... had a 2.26 ERA with 47 strike-
outs in 52 2/3 innings... held opponents to a .196 batting average.
Basketball: Earned All-State for one year.
Personal: Born May 15, 1995... son of Frann and Kevin Otte... majoring in Chemistry.

Otte’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 8.73 0 5 9 6 2 0 0 0 21.2 35 31 21 13 8 6 1 1 103 .340 2 2 2 3
Total 8.73 0 5 9 6 2 0 0 0 21.2 35 31 21 13 8 6 1 1 103 .340 2 2 2 3

30
Trenton Perry
Right-handed Pitcher
6-1 • 200• R/R • Senior-3L
Clinton, Mo. • Clinton
2014 (Junior): Appeared in 10 games, making two starts.
2013 (Sophomore): Appeared in 10 games, making eight starts... finished with a 5.95 ERA in 
42.1 innings pitched... struck out 16 while walking 19 and allowing 56 hits... finished with a 2-5 
record.

2012 (freshman): Appeared in two games as a relief pitcher... recorded two innings pitched.
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in football Clinton... earned All-Conference 
for three years and All-District for one year.
Football: Earned All-Conference for two years and All-District for one year.
Parents: Born June 27, 1993... son of Cynthia and Matthew Perry... majoring in Economics and Marketing.

Perry’s RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2012 0.00 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 .167 0 0 0 0
2013 5.95 2 5 10 8 0 0 0 0 42.1 56 37 28 19 16 9 1 0 169 .331 6 3 8 6
2014 9.16 0 5 10 2 0 0 0 0 19.2 36 23 20 16 7 6 0 1 84 .429 3 2 2 4
Total 6.75 2 10 22 10 0 0 0 0 64.0 93 60 48 36 23 15 1 1 259 .359 9 5 10 10
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Blake Petersen
Infielder
6-3 • 205 • R/R • Redshirt Junior-2L
Bentonville, Ark. • Bentonville
2014 (RS Sophomore): Appeared in 26 games, making 20 starts as a designated hitter... posted 
a batting average of .343 recording 23 hits, seven runs and 11 in 67 at bats.
2013 (RS Freshman): Appeared in four games starting one game... posted a batting average of 
.714 recording five hits and two RBIs in seven at bats.

2012 (Redshirt)
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball, and two year letter winner at Bentonville...  was runner up in Team State 
in bowling.
Personal: Born May 29, 1993... son of Gail and David Petersen... majoring in Exercise Science.

Petersen’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .714 4 1 7 2 5 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 .778 0 0 3 1 0 1.000
2014 .343 26 20 67 7 23 1 0 1 11 8 2 17 1 1 .423 1 0 8 0 0 1.000
Total .378 30 21 74 9 28 2 0 1 13 9 3 18 2 2 .460 1 0 11 1 0 1.000

32
Nathan Shores
Right-handed Pitcher
5-11 • 175• R/R • Redshirt Junior-1L
Platte Woods, Mo. • Missouri Western
2013 (RS Freshman): Transfered to Rockhurst and appeared in eight games on the mound, 
making four starts... finished with a record of 0-2 and an ERA of 6.45 in 22.1 innings pitched... 
struck out nine while walking 10 and allowing 37 hits.

2012 (Redshirt): Attended Missouri Western
High School: Three year letter winner at Park Hill... earned All Conference for two years.
Personal: Born October 19, 1992... son of Sue and Tony Shores... majoring in Accounting.

Shores’ RU Career Statistics

Year ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP SFA SHA
2013 6.45 0 2 8 4 0 0 0 0 22.1 37 24 16 10 9 11 0 0 97 .381 3 0 2 4
Total 6.45 0 2 8 4 0 0 0 0 22.1 37 24 16 10 9 11 0 0 97 .381 3 0 2 4

13
Seth Soto
Infielder
6-1 • 190 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Lee’s Summit North
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 30 games, making 29 starts at third base... posted a batting average 
of .305 recording 29 hits, 12 runs and 11 RBI in 95 at bats... shares a season record for seven hit by 
pitches.
High School: Two year letter winner at Lee’s Summit North...  earned All-Metro for one year, All-Area 

for one year, All-State for one year and All-Conference for two years... hit .467 as a senior.
Personal: Born June 30, 1995... son of Lori and Primo Soto... majoring in Mathematics.

Soto’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .305 30 29 95 12 29 1 1 1 11 5 7 11 1 2 .383 0 0 16 49 4 .942
Total .305 30 29 95 12 29 1 1 1 11 5 7 11 1 2 .383 0 0 16 49 4 .942
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David Stober
Outfielder / Right-handed Pitcher
6-1 • 190 • R/R • Sophomore-1L
Blue Springs, Mo. • Blue Springs
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in 47 games, starting all in center field... posted a batting average of .268 
recording 45 hits, 30 runs and 17 RBI in 168 at bats... tied on the team with most home runs... was 6-9 on 
stolen bases.
High School: Three year letter winner at Blue Springs...  earned All-State for one year, All-District for two 

years and All-Conference for two years.
Personal: Born May 9, 1995... son of Jana and Gregg Stober... majoring in Accounting.

Stober’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .268 47 47 168 30 45 8 1 2 17 13 2 32 6 9 .326 1 2 113 1 3 .974
Total .268 47 47 168 30 45 8 1 2 17 13 2 32 6 9 .326 1 2 113 1 3 .974

15
Dalton Thompson
Catcher
5-10 • 230 • R/R • Redshirt Junior-1L
DeSoto, Kan. • Neosho County CC
2014 (RS Sophomore): Transfered to Rockhurst University... appeared in 26 games, 
making 24 starts... posted a batting average of .257 recording 19 hits, nine runs and 13 RBI 
in 74 at bats.
2013 (RS Freshman):  Started 25 of 27 games played in... posted a .307 batting average... 

recorded 23 hits, including seven doubles, 19 RBIs and eight runs... committed zero errors in 113 chances... led Neo-
sho to a fifth place finish in NJCAA World Series.
2012 (Redshirt): Attended Neosho County Community College.
High School:  Four year letter winner at DeSoto...  earned All-State for one year, All-Conference for three years... 
Offensive Player of the Year, Defensive Player of the Year for two years... 2008 Iron Man Award.
Personal: Born September 8, 1992... son of Susan and Bill Thompson... majoring in Economics.

Thompson’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .257 26 26 74 9 19 5 0 0 13 13 2 22 1 1 .382 0 1 102 12 4 .966
Total .257 26 26 74 9 19 5 0 0 13 13 2 22 1 1 .382 0 1 102 12 4 .966

36
Brandon Weber
Outfielder
6-0 • 200 • R/R • Redshirt Junior-2L
Wichita, Kan. • Bishop Carroll
2014 (RS Sophomore): Appeared in 15 games, making five starts... posted a batting average of .136 recording three hits and two 
runs in 22 at bats.
2013 (RS Freshman): Appeared in nine games as pinch hitter... recorded one hit, one run and one RBI... posted an on base 
percentage of .308.

2012 (Redshirt)
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and four year letter winner in football at Bishop Carroll Catholic...  earned All-State for one year and 
All-League for three years... Named to the Kansas All-Star Team... Drafted by the Detroit Tigers in 2011 MLB Draft... earned All-State for two years  and 
All-League for two years in football.
Personal: Born June 30, 1995... son of Michelle and Kevin Weber... majoring in Finance.

Weber’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .100 9 0 10 2 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 4 0 0 .308 0 0 2 2 1 .750
2014 .136 15 5 22 2 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 .174 0 0 15 1 0 1.000
Total .125 24 5 32 4 4 0 0 0 2 3 1 8 0 0 .222 0 0 17 3 1 .952
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Matt Stacks
Infielder
6-1 • 215 • L/L • Redshirt Senior
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Drury
2014 (Medical Redshirt)
2013 (Junior): Transfered to Rockhurst and appeared in 27 games, making 17 starts... posted a 
batting average of .242 recording 15 hits and nine RBIs in 62 at bats... was a perfect 2-2 on stolen 
bases.

2012 (Sophomore): Appeared in five games, making one start.
2011 (Freshman): Attended Drury and appeared in 28 games, making 26 starts... posted a batting average of .309 recording 
17 hits and 13 RBIs in 55 at bats.
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in football at Rockhurst... earned All-State for 
one year... helped team to third place finish in 2010... finished with a batting average of .421.
Personal: Born April 13, 1992... son of Cynthia and Daniel Stacks... majoring in Strategic Communication & Spanish.

Stacks’ RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2013 .242 27 17 62 10 15 4 0 0 9 2 1 17 2 2 .273 1 0 19 3 0 1.000
Total .242 27 17 62 10 15 4 0 0 9 2 1 17 2 2 .273 1 0 19 3 0 1.000

3
Skylar Smith
Infielder
5-10 • 160 • R/R • Sophomore
Topeka, Kan. • Hayden
2014 (Freshman): Appeared in five games as a defensive replacement... had a .250 on base 
percentage.
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and one year letter winner in football at Tope-
ka Hayden Catholic...  earned All-City for three years and All-League for one year... Kansas 4A 

State Champions... named to All-Centennial League All-Star Game.
Personal: Born June 5, 1995... son of Cindi and Rob Smith... majoring in Biochemistry... nephew to Mark Turgeon, Mary-
land Men’s Head Basketball Coach.

Smith’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .000 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .250 0 0 5 3 0 1.000
Total .000 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .250 0 0 5 3 0 1.000

50
Jacob Dowell
Outfielder
5-9 • 170 • R/R • Senior
Kansas City, Mo. • Johnson County CC
2014 (Junior): Appeared in two games as a base runner and defensive replacement.
2012 (Freshman): Attended Johnson County Community College and appeared in 18 games...  recorded three hits in 15 at bats, 
with one double, four walks and two hit by pitches... hit .200 for the season.
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in football at Oak Park...  earned All-Conference for 

two years.
Personal: Born August 11, 1992... son of Tammy and Greg Dowell ... majoring in Accounting and Finance.

Dowell’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .000 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .250 0 0 5 3 0 1.000
Total .000 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .250 0 0 5 3 0 1.000
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Nick Andriano
Infielder
6-1 • 200 • L/R • Junior
St. Joseph, Mo • Mid-Buchanan
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball, four year letter winner in basketball and three year letter winner in football at 
Mid-Buchanan...  earned All-State for two years, All-District for three years, All-Conference for three years and All St. Joseph 
News-Press for one year...  Missouri HS state records for triples per game and career triples.
Football: Earned All-State for one year, All-District for one year, All-Conference for one year and All St. Joseph  News-Press for 
one year.

Basketball: Earned All-District for one year, All-Conference for two years... KKWK Dream Team.
Personal: Born December 25, 1992... son of Greg and June Andriano... majoring in Mechanical Engineering.

14
Dillon Youngman
Catcher
5-11 • 195 • R/R • Junior-1L
Wichita, Kan. • Missouri Southern
2014 (Sophomore): Transfered to Rockhurst and appeared in one game... named to the Academic All-GLVC Team.
2013 (Freshman):  Attended Missouri Southern appearing in three games, starting in all... recorded two hits, two RBIs and two 
walks...  finished with a batting average of .200.
High School: Four year letter winner at Wichita East...  earned All City League for three years, Team MVP for two years, Team 

Defensive Player of the Year  for three years... hit .509 as a senior.
Personal: Born October 27, 1993... son of Patricia and Darrell Youngman... majoring in Exercise Science.

Youngman’s RU Career Statistics

Year Avg GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB HBP SO SB ATT OB% SF SH PO A E FLD%
2014 .000 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 .000
Total .000 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 .000

19
Mitch Bartola
Left-handed Pitcher
6-3 • 190 • L/L • Redshirt Junior
St. Louis, Mo • St. Mary’s
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in basketball at St. Mary’s...  Named top rookie 
junior year and best defensive outfielder in senior year at St. Mary’s.

Personal: Born April 14, 1993... son of Sue and Mike Bartola... majoring in Marketing.

33
Drew Blair
Outfielder / Right-handed Pitcher
5-9 • 140 • R/R • Sophomore
Lee’s Summit, Mo • Lee’s Summit
High School: One year letter winner at Lee’s Summit...  earned All-Metro for one year, All-State for one year, All-Area for one 
year and All-Conference for two years... hit .467 as a senior.
Personal: Born June 5, 1995... son of Georgeann and Dev Blair... majoring in Marketing.

51
Nick Earley
Catcher
5-10 • 190 • R/R • Redshirt Sophomore
Festus, Mo • St. Pius X
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and three years letter winner in football at St. Pius X... earned All-District for 
one year, All-Conference for three years, and All-Leader for one year... named team captain for two years.
Personal: Born March 17, 1994... son of Debbie and Patrick Earley... majoring in Exercise Science.



2015 RU Hawks Baseball

25

38
Grant Eckelkamp
Infielder
5-9 • 160 • R/R • Sophomore
Marthasville, Mo • St. Francis Borgia
High School: Two year letter winner at St. Francis Borgia... earned All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born August 28, 1994... son of Cindy and Nick Eckelkamp... majoring in Biology.

34
Anthony Helfrich
Right-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 195 • R/R • Redshirt Freshman
Washington, Mo • St. Francis Borgia
2014 (Medical Redshirt)
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in football at St. Francis Borgia...  earned All-State 
for one years, All-Metro for two years, All District for two years and All-Conference for one year.
Football: Earned All-State for one year, All-Metro for one year, All-District for one year and All Conference for one year.
Personal: Born June November 23, 1994... son of Mary and Jim Helfrich... major is undecided.

48
Andrew Ellwanger
Right-handed Pitcher
6-7 • 195 • R/R • Sophomore
Magnolia, Texas. • Magnolia
High School: 
Personal: 

54
Taeji Kim
Catcher
5-9 • 202 • R/R • Sophomore
Kanagawa, Japan • St. Mary’s International
High School: Four year letter winner at St. Mary’s International... named KPAL Champions for two years, Far East All-Star for 
one year and Far East Most Valuable Player.
Personal: Born November 6, 1994... son of Seung-Hee Kim... majoring in Exercise Science.

28
Mark Loeffelholz
Outfielder
6-0 • 165 • R/R • Sophomore
Omaha, Neb. • Mount Michael Benedictine
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball, four year letter winner in basketball and three year letter winner in tennis at 
Mount Michael Benedictine...  earned All-State in tennis, basketball and baseball for one year.
Personal: Born August 30, 1994... son of Lisa and Dan Loeffelholz ... majoring in Accounting... RHP Zach Loeffelholz, brother, 
plays baseball at Rockhurst and sister, Sara Loeffelhoz, played softball at Creighton.
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Denton McNamee
Right-handed Pitcher
6-2 • 210 • R/R • Junior
Ballwin, Mo. • Christian Brothers College
High School:
Personal: Born June 24, 1993... son of Jane and Matt McNamee.

56
Eric Penton
Infielder
6-3 • 200 • R/R • Junior
Columbia, Mo. • Harrisburg
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball and three year letter winner in basketball at Harrisburg...  earned All-Confer-
ence for two years.
Basketball: Earned All-Conference for one year.
Personal: Born April 27, 1994... son of Bob and Kim Penton... majoring in Biology with a minor in Psychology.

58
Justin Saint
Right-handed Pitcher
6-2 • 185 • R/R • Redshirt Freshman
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Blue Springs South
High School: Attended Blue Springs South...  was a 4-time Chess All-American.
Personal: Born May 23, 1995... son of Ana and Michael Saint... majoring in Biology and Economics.

60
Tom Walter
Infielder
6-0 • 160 • R/R • Junior
Omaha, Neb. • Mt. Michael Benedictine
High School: Three year letter winner at Mount Michael Benedictine...  helped team win State Championship in 2011.
Personal: Born September 4, 1993... son of Elizabeth and Michael Walter... majoring in Sports Management.

46
P.J. Seufert
Right-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 210 • R/R • Sophomore
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Lee’s Summit North
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball and two year letter winner in football at Lee’s Summit North... earned All-Con-
ference for one year.
Personal: Born April 19, 1995... son of Sarah and Paul Seufert... majoring in Accounting.
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47
Logan Baker
Infielder
6-2 • 230 • R/R • Freshman-HS
St. Joseph, Mo. • St. Joseph Benton
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball at St. Joseph Benton.
Personal: Born August 24, 1995... son of Shelly and Terry Baker... majoring in Accounting and Finance.

55
Evan Block
Outfielder
6-2 • 200 • R/R • Junior-Tr
St. Louis, Mo. • Danville CC
2013 (Freshman): Attended Danville CC .
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball at Parkway North... earned All-Conference for two years... led team as captain 
to 2nd place finish in class 4A State Championship.
Personal: Born November 10, 1993... son of Donna and Tom Block... majoring in Business Administration.

16
Kye Denker
Infielder
6-1 • 210 • R/R • Freshman-HS
Warrensburg, Mo. • Warrensburg
High School: Four year letter winner in baseball, three year letter winner in basketball, three year letter winner in soccer and 
one year letter winner in football at Warrensburg... earned All-District for one year and All-Conference for two years...
Soccer: earned All-Region for two years, All-District for two years and All Conference for two years... named Metro Keeper of 
the Year.
Basketball: earned All-District for two years, All-Conference for two years... named Lions All-Star.

Personal: Born July 20, 1995... son of Val and Jay Denker... majoring in Accounting and Business Administration.

41
Miles Kilgore
Right-handed Pitcher
6-8 • 220 • R/R • Freshman-HS
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Lee’s Summit North
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball at Lee’s Summit North... earned All-Conference for three years... named to 
Missouri High School All Star Team.
Personal: Born November 18, 1995... Son of Debbie and Jim Kilgore... majoring in Psychology.

53
Austen Killian
Catcher
6-0 • 180 • R/R • Freshman-HS
St. Louis, Mo. • Chaminade Prep
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball and four year letter winner in football at Chaminade... named captain his senior year.
Personal: Born April 2, 1996... son of Teresa and Kevin Killian... majoring in Exercise Science.
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Jeremy Lufft
Infielder
5-11 • 160 • R/R • Freshman-HS
Blue Springs, Mo. • Blue Springs
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball at Blue Springs... earned All-Area for two years and All-Conference for two 
years.
Personal: Born November 1, 1995... son of Lisa and Tom Lufft... majoring in Business Administration.

23
Nick Pascuzzi
Outfielder
6-1 • 170 • S/R • Freshman-HS
Overland Park, Kan. • St. Thomas Aquinas
High School: Two year letter winner in baseball at St. Thomas Aquinas... help win state championship and EKL.
Personal: Born November 17, 1995... son of Carol and Steve Pascuzzi... majoring in Mechanical Engineering.

57
Tregg Pohlman
Right-handed Pitcher
6-0 • 165 • R/R • Freshman-HS
Lee’s Summit, Mo. • Lee’s Summit North
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball at Lee’s Summit North... earned All-Conference for one year and named team’s 
best fungo hitter.
Personal: Born October 13, 1995... son of Onna and Scott Pohlman... majoring in Business Administration.

59
Grant Ruediger
Right-handed Pitcher
5-11 • 160 • R/R • Freshman-HS
Blue Springs, Mo. • Blue Springs
High School: Three year letter winner in baseball at Blue Springs... earned All-Area for two years and All-Conference for two 
years.
Personal: Born November 1, 1995... son of Lisa and Tom Lufft... majoring in Business Administration.



30

2015 RU Hawks Baseball

2014 Year in Review



2015 RU Hawks Baseball

31

     The Rockhurst Hawks just missed 
qualifying for the GLVC conference 
tournament in Evansville, Ind.  They 
finished 17-31 record overall and 15-
20 record in GVLC play, finishing fifth 
in the west division.  Poor weather and 
bad field conditions led to the Hawks 
to postpone and cancel nine games on 
the schedule.     
     For the first year, the Hawks didn’t 
travel to Florida to play in the Clear-
water Invitational.  They changed 
things up beginning their season in 
Nashville playing against Trevecca 
Nazarene University. It begins the first 
year that the Hawks will travel down 
to Nashville and play non-conference 
competition.
     The Hawks began the season on 
a slow note before getting into the 
win column, taking the series against 
McKendree University.  They were 

also able to take series wins from 
Maryville University and Truman 
State University.
     They went on to split series against 
Illinois Springfield University and 
William Jewell College, but lost se-
ries against University of Missouri-St. 
Louis, University of Missouri S&T, 
Drury University and Quincy Univer-
sity.
     Rockhurst ranked fifth in the league 
in on-base percentage finishing at 
.363.  The pitching staff also ranked 
in the top third in the conference with 
strikeouts per game.  They struck out 
4.92 batters per game.
     2014 Senior first-baseman Josh 
Dennett finished fifth in the league in 
batting average at .378 and sixth in the 
league in on-base percentage at .464.  
Of the top ten guys in batting average, 
he was third with the least amount of 

strikeouts, 12.  
     The Hawks had two pitchers who 
finished in the top twenty in earned 
run average in the league.  Michael 
Lydon-Lorson finished fifth with a 
1.89 earned run average and Josh Tols 
finished twelfth with a 2.60 earned 
run average. Tols finished with 71 
strikeouts which ranked fourth in the 
league.
     Senior pitcher Josh Tols and junior 
outfielder Calin McCourt received 
GLVC recognition.  They were both 
named to the All-GLVC West Second 
Team.
     The Hawks were also able to suc-
ceed in the classroom with a 3.39 
grade point average.  Additionally, 
all 11 seniors received their diplomas 
and graduated.

2014 Year in Review

Hawks 14, Avila  17
Feb 18, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Rockhurst 301  112  420   - 14  17   2 (0-1)
Avila....      012  511  07X  -  17  18  2 (1-0)
WP-Roberg, Marcus (1-0) 
LP-Seier, Alex (0-1) T-2:30 A-200
HR AU - Biondo, Anthony (1)

Hawks 2, Trevecca Nazarene 5
Mar 7, 2014 at Nashville, Tenn.

Rockhurst....                001  000  001   -  2   6    1 (0-2)
Trevecca Nazarene     000  002  21X  -   5 12   4 (12-2)
WP-Purcell, Mike (4-0) Save-Donaldson (2)
LP-Tols, Josh (0-1) T-2:20 A-117

Hawks 0, Trevecca Nazarene 11
Mar 8, 2014 at Nashville, Tenn.

Rockhurst....                000  000  000   -  0   2    1 (0-3)
Trevecca Nazarene     410  002  40X  -   5 12   4 (13-2)
WP-Smith, Bryan (3-1) 
LP-Woodard, Thomas (0-1) T-2:15 A-77

Hawks 1, Trevecca Nazarene 4
Mar 8, 2014 at Nashville, Tenn.

Rockhurst....                001  000  0   -  1   2    1 (0-4)
Trevecca Nazarene     020  002  X  -   4   6   4 (14-2)
WP-Shoulders, Alex (3-1) 
LP-Huber, Joe (0-1) T-1:32 A-127

Hawks 7, Missouri Western 13
Mar 11, 2014 at St. Joseph, Mo.

Rockhurst....               000  033  100   -  7  12  2 (0-5)
Missouri Western      401  200  24X  - 13  15 0 (8-8)
WP-Tuepker, Tyler (2-1) 
LP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (0-1) T-2:32 A-162
HR RU Stober, David (1)
HR MWSU Degner, Ryan (1)

Augustana 9, Hawks 6
Mar 12, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Augustana      312  201  100  -  9  13  1 (7-6)
Rockhurst      200  100  030  -  6  10  0 (0-6)
WP-Letkewicz (2-0) 
LP-Perry, Trenton (0-1) T-3:00 A-80
HR AU Goihl, Jack (1)

Hawks 14, McKendree 2
Mar 15, 2014 at Lebanon, Ill.

Rockhurst        421  300  4  -  14 15  0 (1-6 / 1-0)
McKendree      000  002  0  -   2   5   3 (3-3 / 0-1)
WP-Huber, Joe (1-1) 
LP-Lidisky, Sam (0-1) T-2:00 A-171

Hawks 11, McKendree 0
Mar 15, 2014 at Lebanon, Ill.

Rockhurst        710  020  1  -  11 10  2 (2-6 / 2-0)
McKendree      000  000  0  -   0   1   1 (3-4 / 0-2)
WP-Tols, Josh (1-1) 
LP-Henry, Brad (0-1) T-2:05 A-171
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Hawks 0, McKendree 4
Mar 17, 2014 at Lebanon, Ill.

Rockhurst       000  000  0   -  0  6  2 (2-7 / 2-1)
McKendree     200  002  X   -  4  7  1 (4-4 / 1-2)
WP-Renfrow, Jacob (1-0) 
LP-Otte, Grant (0-1) T-1:41 A-63

Hawks 10, McKendree 5
Mar 17, 2014 at Lebanon, Ill.

Rockhurst       000  130  321   -  10  16  0 (3-7 / 3-1)
McKendree      100  030  001   -   5   15  3 (4-5 / 1-3)
WP-Goessling, Jake (1-0) 
LP-Tonozzi, Josh (0-2) T-2:48 A-63
HR RU Marr, Brett (1)

Hawks 3, Butler 8
Mar 18, 2014 at Indianapolis, Ind.

Rockhurst   001  002  000   -  3  8  2  (3-8)
Butler....      000  100   25X  -  8 10 0  (7-11)
WP-Schierholz, Will (2-0) 
LP-Dahlgren, Jacob (0-1) T-2:30 A-42

Hawks 7, Bellarmine 3
Mar 19, 2014 at Louisville, Ky.

Rockhurst   100  002  4   -  7  10  1  (4-8 )
Bellarmine  001  101  0  -   3   7   0  (6-8)
WP-Tols, Josh (2-1) 
LP-Hakemoller, John (1-2) T-1:58 A-25

Hawks 1, Bellarmine 6
Mar 19, 2014 at Louisville, Ky.

Rockhurst   000  100  0   -  1  6  0 (4-9)
Bellarmine  301  200  X  -  6 11 1 (7-8)
WP-Loeffelholz, Zach (0-1) 
LP-Dixon, Ryan (1-0) T-1:45 A-30

Illinois Springfield 6, Hawks 3
Mar 22, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Illinois Springfield 000  001  020  03  -  6  10  3 (9-5  / 4-1)
Rockhurst....	  100  200  000  00  -  3  12  5 (4-10 / 3-2)
WP-Schildroth, Kyle (1-1) 
LP-Goessling, Jake (1-1) T-2:40 A-42

Illinois Springfield 1, Hawks 6
Mar 22, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Illinois Springfield 000  100  0  -   1   4  1  (9-6 / 4-2)
Rockhurst....	   011  004  X  -  6  10 0 (5-10 / 4-2)
WP-Tols, Josh (3-1) 
LP-Sabol, Drew (3-1) T-1:34 A-100

Illinois Springfield 5, Hawks 3
Mar 23, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Illinois Springfield 010  030  1  -   5  6  2  (10-6 / 5-2)
Rockhurst....	   011  004  X  -  6  10 0 (5-11 / 4-3)
WP-Massengill, Jared (1-1) Save-Schildroth, Kyle (6)
LP-Otte, Grant (0-2) T-1:45 A-75
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Illinois Springfield 2, Hawks 8
Mar 23, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.

Illinois Springfield 001  000  010  -   2  7  3  (10-7 / 5-3)
Rockhurst....	   201  102  02X  -  6  10 0 (6-11 / 5-3)
WP-Woodard, Thomas (1-1) 
LP-Krueger, Seth (2-1) T-2:25 A-75

Hawks 3, Northwest Missouri 10
Mar 26, 2014 at Maryville, Mo.

Rockhurst....	      000  010  110   -  3   9  1   (6-12)
Northwest Missouri  000  200  44X  - 10  9  2  (15-10)
WP-Pablo, Niko (1-0) 
LP-Merithew, Alex (0-1) T-2:30 A-45

Hawks 3, Missouri- St. Louis 1
Mar 29, 2014 at St. Louis, Mo.

Rockhurst....	      110 100  000   -  3  15  0   (7-12 / 6-3)
Missouri-St. Louis    001  000  000   -  1   9  3    (6-9) / 4-5)
WP-Huber, Joe (2-1) Save-Goessling, Jake (1)
LP-Standefer, Zach (1-2) T-2:13 A-66

Hawks 1, Missouri- St. Louis 2
Mar 29, 2014 at St. Louis, Mo.

Rockhurst....	      010 000  00   -  1  8  1  (7-13 / 6-4)
Missouri-St. Louis    001  000  01   -  2  9  3    (7-9) / 5-5)
WP-Huber, Joe (2-1) Save-Goessling, Jake (1)
LP-Standefer, Zach (1-2) T-2:13 A-66

Hawks 2, Missouri- St. Louis 10
Mar 30, 2014 at St. Louis, Mo.
Rockhurst....	      200 000  0   -  2  4  4  (7-13 / 6-5)
Missouri-St. Louis    410  041 X   -  2  9  3    (8-9) / 6-5)
WP-Sedlacek, Zach (1-1) LP-Otte, Grant (0-3) T-1:54 A-120

Hawks 3, Missouri- St. Louis 5
Mar 30, 2014 at St. Louis, Mo.
Rockhurst....	      010  000  200   -  3  7  0  (7-14 / 6-6)
Missouri-St. Louis    000  101  30X   -  5 10 1 (9-9) / 7-5)
WP-Meyer, Matt (2-0) Save-Dermody, Kyle (1) LP-Wood-
ard, Thomas (1-2) T-2:30 A-108

Hawks 5, William Jewell 4
Apr 1, 2014 at Liberty, Mo.
Rockhurst....	      050  000  000   -  5  8  0  (8-15 / 7-6)
Missouri-St. Louis    020  000  020   -  4  5  1 (7-16) / 5-8)
WP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (1-1) Save-Seier, Alex (1) 
LP-Pollock, Dylan (0-2) T-2:27 A-200

Hawks 0, William Jewell 4
Apr 1, 2014 at Liberty, Mo.
Rockhurst....	      000  000  0   -  0  8  2  (8-16  / 7-7)
Missouri-St. Louis    001  300  X   -  4  8  0 (8-16  / 6-8)
WP-Farleigh, N (1-1) LP-Otte, Grant (0-4) T-1:42 A-250
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Maryville 7, Hawks 8
Apr 5, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Maryville     300  101  002   -  7   9  3  (12-13  / 8-7)
Rockhurst    200  001  203   -  8  15 1   (9-16 / 8-7)
WP-Loeffelholz, Zach (1-1) LP-Herschelman, Shane (1-1) 
T-2:45 A-120

Maryville 7, Hawks 8
Apr 5, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Maryville     000  005  0  -  5   5  0  (13-13  / 9-7)
Rockhurst    001  201  0  -  4  10 1   (9-17  / 8-8)
WP-Kelling, Eric (4-0) LP-Tols, Josh (3-3) T-3:15 A-140

Maryville 5, Hawks 6
Apr 6, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Maryville     000  500  000  -  5  12  1  (13-14  / 9-8)
Rockhurst    031  000  101  -  6  11  2  (10-17  / 9-8)
WP-Loeffelholz, Zach (2-1) LP-Pennington, Scott (0-1) 
T-2:15 A-150

Maryville 3, Hawks 7
Apr 6, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Maryville     100  010  1  -  3   6  2  (13-15  / 9-9)
Rockhurst    101  500 X  -  7  11 3  (11-17  / 10-8)
WP-Woodard, Thomas (2-2) LP-Hancock, Brett (1-3) 
T-2:15 A-150 Hawks 5, Washburn 10

Apr 8, 2014 at Topeka, Kan.
Rockhurst     220  000  1  -  5    8  0  (11-18)
Washburn     730  000 X  -  10 14 1  (17-14)
WP-McKee, Kenny (1-1) LP-Otte, Grant (0-5) T-1:32 A-125

Hawks 11, Washburn 7
Apr 8, 2014 at Topeka, Kan.
Rockhurst     064  100  0  -  11  15 3  (12-18)
Washburn     000  203  2  -   7    6   2  (17-15)
WP-Loeffelholz, Zach (3-1) LP-Jones, Samuel (2-1) T-2:05 
A-125

Hawks 1, Missouri S&T 3
Apr 12, 2014 at Rolla, Mo.
Rockhurst	 000  000  1  -  1  6  0  (13-19  / 11-9)
Missouri S&T	 120  000  X  -  3  7  2  (15-19  / 9-11)
WP-Auble, John (3-3) LP-Tols, Josh (3-4) T-1:37 A-55

Hawks 7, Missouri S&T 3
Apr 12, 2014 at Rolla, Mo.
Rockhurst....	 022  001  002  -  7  15  2  (13-18  / 11-8)
Missouri S&T	 002  001  000  -  3   7   2  (17-15  / 8-11)
WP-Huber, Joe (3-1) LP-Robertson, Kyle (2-5) T-2:29 A-55
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Hawks 0, Missouri S&T 1
Apr 13, 2014 at Rolla, Mo.
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0  6  1  (13-20  / 11-10)
Missouri S&T	 001  000  X  -  1  6  1  (16-19  / 10-11)
WP-Dohlen, Micah (3-2) LP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (1-2) 
T-1:33 A-50

William Jewell 3, Hawks 2
Apr 16, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
William Jewell	 010  100  1  -  3  9  1  (12-22  / 10-13)
Rockhurst....	 000  110  0  -  2  2  0  (13-21  / 11-11)
WP-Mitrisin, Drew (3-3) LP-Tols, Josh (3-5) T-1:35 A-80

William Jewell 5, Hawks 6
Apr 16, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
William Jewell	 200  210  000  -  5   8  2  (12-23  / 10-14)
Rockhurst....	 111  300  00X  -  6 13 4  (14-21  / 12-11)
WP-Goessling, Jake (2-1) Save-Huber, Joe (1) LP-Burrell, 
Devon (1-1) T-2:10 A-80

Drury 5, Hawks 2
Apr 18, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Drury....		 000  003  020  -  5  14  2  (27-9  / 20-3)
Rockhurst	 000  000  002  -  2   6   2  (14-22  / 12-12)
WP-Richards, Trevor (6-1) LP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (1-3) 
T-2:25 A-200 Drury 8, Hawks 0

Apr 18, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Drury....		 142  000  1  -  8  12  0  (28-9  / 21-3)
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0   6   0  (14-23 / 12-13)
WP-Landsheft, Will (6-2) LP-Woodard, Thomas (2-3) 
T-2:00 A-200

Drury 4, Hawks 0
Apr 19, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Drury....		 101  020  0  -  8  9  0  (29-9  / 22-3)
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0  4  0  (14-24 / 12-14)
WP-Sweeney, Kevin (6-2) LP-Tols, Josh (3-6) T-1:40 A-160

Drury 13, Hawks 3
Apr 19, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Drury....		 000  000  85  - 13  12  1  (30-9  / 23-3)
Rockhurst	 010  110  00  -   3   4   1  (14-25 / 12-15)
WP-Faulconer, Austin (5-1) LP-Huber, Joe (3-2) T-2:00 
A-160

Washburn 8, Hawks 3
Apr 22, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Washburn	 006  000  002  -  8  10  0  (24-19)
Rockhurst	 020  100  000  -  3  14  1  (14-26)
WP-Wellborn, Hank (1-1) LP-Seier, Alex (0-2) T-2:12 A-90
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Truman State 1, Hawks 11
Apr 25, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Truman State	 000  001  000  -   1    9   3  (20-23  / 14-15)
Rockhurst....	 210  101  06X  -  11 11  3  (15-26  / 13-15)
WP-Huber, Joe (4-2) LP-Roberts, Mark (2-4) T-2:05 A-125

Truman State 2, Hawks 3
Apr 25, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Truman State	 100  000  1  -  2  9  0  (20-24  / 14-16)
Rockhurst....	 010  011  X -  3  8  1  (16-26  / 14-15)
WP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (2-3) LP-Gardner, Cody (4-6) 
T-1:25 A-125

Truman State 0, Hawks 1
Apr 26, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Truman State	 000  000  000  -  0  4  1  (20-25  / 14-17)
Rockhurst....	 000  000  001  -  1  7  0  (17-26  / 15-15)
WP-Tols, Josh (4-6) LP-Hoffman, Alex (4-3) T-1:45 A-100

Truman State 11, Hawks 10
Apr 26, 2014 at Kansas City, Mo.
Truman State	 330  220  1  - 11  12  1  (21-25  / 15-17)
Rockhurst....	 106  201  0  - 10  13  3  (17-27  / 15-16)
WP-McCreary, Tyler (1-2) LP-Goessling, Jake (2-2) T-2:25 
A-100 Hawks 1, Quincy 7

May 3, 2014 at Quincy, Ill.
Rockhurst	 000  010  000  -  1   6   1  (17-28  / 15-17)
Quincy....	 000  204  01X  -  7  12  2  (23-24  / 18-14)
WP-Peterson, Jake (6-2) LP-Huber, Joe (4-3) T-2:05 A-294

Hawks 0, Quincy 5
May 3, 2014 at Quincy, Ill.
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0  2  2  (17-29  / 15-18)
Quincy....	 102  020  X  -  5  6  1  (24-24  / 19-14)
WP-King, Cody (5-2) LP-Tols, Josh (4-7) T-1:20 A-306

Hawks 0, Quincy 1
May 4, 2014 at Quincy, Ill.
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0  3  2  (17-30  / 15-19)
Quincy....	 000  001  X  -  1  7  1  (25-24  / 20-14)
WP-Spraker, Graham (3-1) LP-Lydon-Lorson, Michael (2-
4) T-1:20 A-236

Hawks 0, Quincy 2
May 4, 2014 at Quincy, Ill.
Rockhurst	 000  000  0  -  0  3  1  (17-31  / 15-20)
Quincy....	 000  020  X  -  2  5  1  (26-24  / 21-14)
WP-Silvestre, Oswald (2-4) Save-Fishman, Matt (8) LP-Mc-
Laughlin, Matt (0-1) T-1:25 A-257
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2014 Overall Statistics
Overall: 17-31• GLVC: 15-20

Home: 9-11 • Away: 8-20 • Neutral: 0-0
BATTING STATISTICS (sorted by batting average)

Player
Dennett, Josh
Jones, Jake
Petersen, Blake
McCourt, Calin
Marr, Brett
Soto, Seth
Hare, Corbin
Burns, Patrick
Stober, David
Baker, Caleb
Thompson, Dalton
Jeck, Stu
--------------------
Leavy, Chase
Mahoney, Tim
Downey, Kyle
Baker, Josh
Jones, Derrick
Weber, Brandon
Smith, Skylar
Youngman, Dillon
Dowell, Jacob
Brauner, Dylan
Totals
Opponents

AVG
.379
.360
.343
.310
.308
.305
.292
.274
.268
.258
.257
.242

.235

.200

.190

.182

.158

.136

.000

.000

.000

.000

.286

.297

GP-GS
48-48
19-11
26-20
44-43
48-48
30-29
35-26
32-20
47-47
28-24
26-26
48-48

25-4
15-5
14-6

20-12
24-10
15-5
5-0
1-0
2-0
5-0

48-48
48-48

AB
161
50
67

158
169
95
89
62

168
66
74

161

17
20
21
33
38
22
3
1
1
0

1476
1454

R
29
8
7

22
26
12
5
8

30
7
9

19

3
3
2
4
6
2
0
0
0
2

204
256

H
61
18
23
49
52
29
26
17
45
17
19
39

4
4
4
6
6
3
0
0
0
0

422
432

2B
9
1
1
2
7
1
6
3
8
0
5
8

2
3
1
2
0
0
0
0
0
0

59
89

3B
1
0
0
1
2
1
0
0
1
1
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
7
8

HR
2
0
1
1
2
1
0
0
2
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

10
8

RBI
27
1

11
15
25
11
11
7

17
9

13
18

5
2
0
1
3
1
0
0
0
0

177
212

TB
78
19
27
56
69
35
32
20
61
19
24
50

6
7
5
8
6
3
0
0
0
0

525
561

SLG%
.484
.380
.403
.354
.408
.368
.360
.323
.363
.288
.324
.311

.353

.350

.238

.242

.158

.136

.000

.000

.000

.000

.356

.386

BB
25
3
8
6

15
5
8
7

13
8

13
21

2
1
1
4
2
1
1
0
0
0

144
171

HBP
3
1
2
7
2
7
4
2
2
3
2
4

1
0
1
2
0
0
0
0
0
0

43
48

SO
12
6

17
11
15
11
20
13
32
5

22
24

8
9
9

11
7
4
0
0
0
0

236
216

GDP
2
2
0
1
2
4
2
2
3
2
2
4

1
0
0
2
3
0
0
0
0
0

32
33

OB%
.464
.407
.423
.360
.363
.383
.376
.361
.326
.359
.382
.340

.333

.238

.261

.308

.195

.174

.250

.000

.000

.000

.363

.386

SF
3
0
1
1
4
0
0
1
1
1
0
2

1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0

16
15

SH
0
0
0
3
3
0
0
4
2
7
1
3

0
1
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
0

26
27

SB
4
0
1

10
6
1
3
4
6
4
1

10

2
1
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
1

56
70

SBA
6
1
1

16
10
2
3
7
9
5
1

15

3
1
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
2

85
92

PO
309
44
8

69
72
16
60
32

113
45

102
90

10
2

37
42
10
15
5
0
0
0

1100
1135

A
32
6
0
7

135
49
4
3
1
3

12
109

1
10
6
6

17
1
3
0
0
0

466
480

E
12
4
0
1

16
4
1
2
3
0
4

11

2
1
1
0
2
0
0
0
0
0

69
65

FLD%
.966
.926

1.000
.987
.928
.942
.985
.946
.974

1.000
.966
.948

.846

.923

.977
1.000
.931

1.000
1.000
.000
.000
.000
.958
.961

LOB - Team (366), Opp (361). DPs turned - Team (41), Opp (42). CI - Team (2), Thompson, Dalton-1, Jones, Jake-1. IBB - Team (0),
Opp (2). Picked off - Marr, Brett-2, Jeck, Stu-2, Jones, Jake-1, Dennett, Josh-1, Mahoney, Tim-1, McCourt, Calin-1, Stober, David-1. 

PITCHING STATISTICS (sorted by earned run avg)
Player
Lydon-Lorson, Michael
Goessling, Jake
Tols, Josh
Huber, Joe
Seier, Alex
Loeffelholz, Zach
Woodard, Thomas
Otte, Grant
Perry, Trenton
--------------------
McLaughlin, Matt
Wortham, Jay
Olson, Derec
Dahlgren, Jacob
D’Angelo, Matt
Merithew, Alex
Greco, Joey
Totals
Opponents

ERA
1.89
2.35
2.60
3.78
7.13
7.61
7.68
8.73
9.16

0.00
2.25
4.36

12.72
13.50
16.20
18.00
4.91
3.93

W-L
2-4
2-2
4-7
4-3
0-1
3-1
2-3
0-5
0-1

0-1
0-0
0-0
0-1
0-0
0-1
0-0

17-31
31-17

APP-GS
10-8
12-1

13-10
11-9
14-2
13-4
11-6
9-6

10-2

5-0
2-0
8-0
6-0
6-0
5-0
1-0

132-48
128-48

CG
3
0
8
4
0
0
0
2
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17
14

SHO
0-0
0-0
2-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
2
9

SV
0
1
0
1
1
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
3
5

IP
52.1
23.0
69.1
66.2
24.0
23.2
31.2
21.2
19.2

6.2
4.0

10.1
5.2
2.0
5.0
1.0

366.2
378.1

H
56
15
58
70
37
34
42
35
36

8
2

12
13
4

10
0

432
422

R
20
10
26
31
27
23
30
31
23

2
1
7

10
3
9
3

256
204

ER
11
6

20
28
19
20
27
21
20

0
1
5
8
3
9
2

200
165

BB
6

16
24
15
7

17
31
13
16

2
3
9
2
2
5
3

171
144

SO
20
7

71
30
12
18
20
8
7

6
0
7
7
0
1
2

216
236

2B
11
1

16
19
5
4

10
6
6

2
1
2
1
2
3
0

89
59

3B
0
1
0
2
1
1
2
1
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
8
7

HR
1
0
1
0
2
0
1
1
1

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
8

10

AB
203
77

249
256
104
98

129
103
84

27
13
44
30
9

23
5

1454
1476

B/AVG
.276
.195
.233
.273
.356
.347
.326
.340
.429

.296

.154

.273

.433

.444

.435

.000

.297

.286

WP
4
1
5
3
2
5
8
2
3

0
1
2
0
1
3
1

41
42

HBP
5
6

11
5
5
5
1
2
2

1
0
1
1
1
2
0

48
43

BK
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
3
0

1
0
2
0
2
0
0
8
5

SFA
2
1
3
4
0
0
0
2
2

0
1
0
0
0
0
0

15
16

SHA
5
1
4
2
2
2
3
3
4

0
0
0
0
0
1
0

27
26

PB - Team (19), Baker, Josh-8, Downey, Kyle-6, Thompson, Dalton-5, Opp (11). Pickoffs - Team (6), Loeffelholz, Zach-2, Thompson, Dalton-1, Tols, Josh-1, Huber, Joe-1, 
Woodard, Thomas-1, Opp (9). SBA/ATT - Thompson, Dalton-(23-28), Baker, Josh-(21-26), Downey, Kyle-(14-19), Tols, Josh-(11-17), Jones, Jake-(12-14), Lydon-Lorson, 
Michael-(11-14), Loeffelholz, Zach-(13-14), Perry, Trenton-(7-10), Woodard, Thomas-(6-9), Huber, Joe-(6-7), Goessling, Jake-(4-6), McLaughlin, Matt-(2-3), Otte, Grant-(3-3), 
Seier, Alex-(2-3), Olson, Derec-(2-3), Merithew, Alex-(1-1), Dahlgren, Jacob-(1-1), Wortham, Jay-(1-1). 

FIELDING STATISTICS (sorted by fielding percentage
Player
Baker, Caleb
Baker, Josh
Weber, Brandon
Tols, Josh
Lydon-Lorson,Michael
Woodard, Thomas
Petersen, Blake
Smith, Skylar
Seier, Alex
Olson, Derec
Goessling, Jake
Dahlgren, Jacob
Smith Skylar
McCourt, Calin
Hare, Corbin
Downey, Kyle
Stober, David
Thompson, Dalton
Dennett, Josh
Jeck, Stu
Burns, Patrick

C
48
48
16
15
11
10
8
7
5
2
2
1
1

77
65
44

117
118
353
210
37

PO
45
42
15
3
5
1
8
5
1
1
2
1
0

69
60
37

113
102
309
90
32

A
3
6
1

12
6
9
0
2
4
1
0
0
1
7
4
6
1

12
32

109
3

E
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
3
4

12
11
2

FLD%
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
0.987
0.985
0.977
0.974
0.966
0.966
0.948
0.946

DPs
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
6
0
0
0

33
27
1

SBA
0

21
0

11
11
6
0
0
2
2
4
1
0
0
0

14
0

23
0
0
0

CSB
0
5
0
6
3
3
0
0
1
1
2
0
0
0
0
5
0
5
0
0
0

SBA%
---

0.808
---

0.647
0.786
0.667

---
---

0.667
0.667
0.667

1
---
---
---

0.737
---

0.821
---
---
---

PB
0
8
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
6
0
5
0
0
0

CI
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0

Player
Soto, Seth
Huber, Joe
Jones, Derrick
Marr, Brett
Jones, Jake
Mahoney, Tim
Perry, Trenton
Loeffelholz, Zach
Leavy, Chase
Otte, Grant
McLaughlin, Matt
D’Angelo, Matt
Youngman, Dillon
Greco, Joey
Merithew, Alex
Wortham, Jay
Dowell, Jake
Brauner, Dylan

Totals
Opponents

C
69
15
29

223
54
13
8
7

13
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1635
1680

PO
16
2

10
72
44
2
1
0

10
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1100
1135

A
49
12
17

135
6

10
6
6
1
5
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

466
480

E
4
1
2

16
4
1
1
1
2
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

69
65

FLD%
0.942
0.933
0.931
0.928
0.926
0.923
0.875
0.857
0.846
0.778
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.958
0.961

DPs
5
0
1

28
1
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

41
42

SBA
0
6
0
0

12
0
7

13
0
3
2
0
0
0
1
1
0
0

70
56

CSB
0
1
0
0
2
0
3
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

22
29

SBA%
---

0.857
---
---

0.857
---
0.7

0.929
---
1

0.667
---
---
---
1
1

---
---

0.761
0.659

PB
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

19
11

CI
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2
0
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2014 Results & Decisions

Date
Feb 18, 2014
Mar 07, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 11, 2014
Mar 12, 2014
*Mar 15, 2014
*Mar 15, 2014
*Mar 17, 2014
*Mar 17, 2014
Mar 18, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
*Mar 22, 2014
*Mar 22, 2014
*Mar 23, 2014
*Mar 23, 2014
Mar 26, 2014
*Mar 29, 2014
*Mar 29, 2014
*Mar 30, 2014
*Mar 30, 2014
*Apr 01, 2014
*Apr 01, 2014
*Apr 05, 2014
*Apr 05, 2014
*Apr 06, 2014
*Apr 06, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
*Apr 12, 2014
*Apr 12, 2014
*Apr 13, 2014
*Apr 16, 2014
*Apr 16, 2014
*Apr 18, 2014
*Apr 18, 2014
*Apr 19, 2014
*Apr 19, 2014
Apr 22, 2014
*Apr 25, 2014
*Apr 25, 2014
*Apr 26, 2014
*Apr 26, 2014
*May 03, 2014
*May 03, 2015
*May 04, 2014
*May 04, 2015

at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at

Opposing team
Avila
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Missouri Western
AUGUSTANA
McKendree
McKendree
McKendree
McKendree
Butler
Bellarmine
Bellarmine
ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
Northwest Missouri
Missouri-St. Louis
Missouri-St. Louis
Missouri-St. Louis
Missouri-St. Louis
William Jewell
William Jewell
MARYVILLE
MARYVILLE
MARYVILLE
MARYVILLE
Washburn
Washburn
Missouri S&T
Missouri S&T
Missouri S&T
WILLIAM JEWELL
WILLIAM JEWELL
DRURY
DRURY
DRURY
DRURY
WASHBURN
TRUMAN STATE
TRUMAN STATE
TRUMAN STATE
TRUMAN STATE
Quincy
Quincy
Quincy
Quincy

W
W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W
W

W
W

W

W
W
W

Score
14-17

2-5
0-11
1-4

7-13
6-9

14-2
11-0
0-4

10-5
3-8
7-3
1-6
3-6
6-1
3-5
8-2

3-10
3-1
1-2

2-10
3-5
5-4
0-4
8-7
4-5
6-5
7-3

5-10
11-7
7-3
1-3
0-1
2-3
6-5
2-5
0-8
0-4

3-13
3-8

11-1
3-2
1-0

10-11
1-7
0-5
0-1
0-2

L
L
L
L
L
L

L

L

L
L

L

L

L
L
L

L

L

L

L
L
L

L
L
L
L
L

L
L
L
L
L

R
14
2
0
1
7
6

14
11
0

10
3
7
1
3
6
3
8
3
3
1
2
3
5
0
8
4
6
7
5

11
7
1
0
2
6
2
0
0
3
3

11
3
1

10
1
0
0
0

H
17
6
2
2

12
10
15
10
6

16
8

10
6

12
10
5

13
9

15
8
4
7
8
8

15
10
11
11
8

15
15
6
6
2

13
6
6
4
8

14
11
8
7

13
6
2
3
3

E
2
1
1
1
2
1
0
2
2
0
2
1
0
5
0
4
3
1
0
1
4
0
0
2
1
1
2
3
0
3
2
0
1
0
4
2
0
0
1
1
3
1
0
3
1
2
2
1

Inns
9
9
9
7
9
9
7
7
7
9
9
7
7

(11)
7
7
9
9
9

(8)
7
9
9
7
9
7

(9)
7
7
7
9
7
7
7
9
9
7
7
8
9
9
7

(9)
7
9
7
7
9

Overall
0-1-0
0-2-0
0-3-0
0-4-0
0-5-0
0-6-0
1-6-0
2-6-0
2-7-0
3-7-0
3-8-0
4-8-0
4-9-0

4-10-0
5-10-0
5-11-0
6-11-0
6-12-0
7-12-0
7-13-0
7-14-0
7-15-0
8-15-0
8-16-0
9-16-0
9-17-0

10-17-0
11-17-0
11-18-0
12-18-0
13-18-0
13-19-0
13-20-0
13-21-0
14-21-0
14-22-0
14-23-0
14-24-0
14-25-0
14-26-0
15-26-0
16-26-0
17-26-0
17-27-0
17-28-0
17-29-0
17-30-0
17-31-0

GLVC
0-0-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
0-0-0
1-0-0
2-0-0
2-1-0
3-1-0
3-1-0
3-1-0
3-1-0
3-2-0
4-2-0
4-3-0
5-3-0
5-3-0
6-3-0
6-4-0
6-5-0
6-6-0
7-6-0
7-7-0
8-7-0
8-8-0
9-8-0

10-8-0
10-8-0
10-8-0
11-8-0
11-9-0

11-10-0
11-11-0
12-11-0
12-12-0
12-13-0
12-14-0
12-15-0
12-15-0
13-15-0
14-15-0
15-15-0
15-16-0
15-17-0
15-18-0
15-19-0
15-20-0

Pitcher
Seier, A. (L 0-1)
Tols, J. (L 0-1)
Woodard, T. (L 0-1)
Huber, J. (L 0-1)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (L 0-1)
Perry, T. (L 0-1)
Huber, J. (W 1-1
Tols, J. (W 1-1)
Otte, G. (L 0-1)
Goessling, J. (W 1-0)
Dahlgren, J. (L 0-1)
Tols, J. (W 2-1)
Loeffelholz, Z. (L 0-1)
Goessling, J. (L 1-1)
Tols, J. (W 3-1)
Otte, G (L 0-2)
Woodard, T. (W 1-1)
Merithew, A. (L 0-1)
Huber, J. (W 2-1)
Tols, J. (L 3-2)
Otte, G. (L 0-3)
Woodard, T. (L 1-2)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (W 1-1)
Otte, G. (L 0-4)
Loeffelholz, Z. (W 1-1)
Tols, J. (L 3-3)
Loeffelholz, Z. (W 2-1)
Woodard, T. (W 2-2)
Otte, G. (L 0-5)
Loeffelholz, Z. (W 3-1)
Huber, J. (W 3-1)
Tols, J. (L 3-4)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (L 1-2)
Tols, J. (L 3-5)
Goessling, J. (W 2-1)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (L 1-3)
Woodard, T. (L 2-3)
Tols, J. (L 3-6)
Huber, J. (L 3-2)
Seier, A. (L 0-2)
Huber, J. (W 4-2)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (W 2-3)
Tols, J. (W 4-6)
Goessling, J. (L 2-2)
Huber, J. (L 4-3)
Tols, J. (L 4-7)
Lydon-Lorson, M. (L 2-4)
McLaughlin, M (L 0-1)

Attend
200
117
77

127
162
80

171
171
63
63
42
25
30

100
100
75
75
45
66
55

102
108
200
250
120
120
150
150
125
125
55
55
50
80
80

200
200
160
160
90

125
125
100
100
294
306
236
257

Time
3:20
2:20
2:15
1:32
2:32
3:00
2:00
2:05
1:41
2:48
2:30
1:58
1:45
2:40
1:34
1:45
2:25
2:30
2:13
2:08
1:54
2:18
2:27
1:42
2:45
1:40
2:15
2:15
1:32
2:05
2:29
1:37
1:33
4:35
2:10
2:25
2:00
1:40
2:00
2:12
2:05
1:25
1:45
2:25
2:05
1:20
1:20
1:25

() extra inning games
* GLVC game
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Date
Feb 18, 2014
Mar 07, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 11, 2014
Mar 12, 2014
Mar 15, 2014
Mar 15, 2014
Mar 17, 2014
Mar 17, 2014
Mar 18, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
Mar 22, 2014
Mar 22, 2014
Mar 23, 2014
Mar 23, 2014
Mar 26, 2014
Mar 29, 2014
Mar 29, 2014
Mar 30, 2014
Mar 30, 2014
Apr 01, 2014
Apr 01, 2014
Apr 05, 2014
Apr 05, 2014
Apr 06, 2014
Apr 06, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
Apr 12, 2014
Apr 12, 2014
Apr 13, 2014
Apr 16, 2014
Apr 16, 2014
Apr 18, 2014
Apr 18, 2014
Apr 19, 2014
Apr 19, 2014
Apr 22, 2014
Apr 25, 2014
 Apr 25, 2014
Apr 26, 2014
Apr 26, 2014
May 03, 2014
May 03, 2014
May 04, 2014
May 04, 2014
Totals

2014 Game-by-Game Batting Stats

at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at

Opponent
Avila
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Missouri Western
AUGUSTANA
*McKendree
*McKendree
*McKendree
*McKendree
Butler
Bellarmine
Bellarmine
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
Northwest Missouri
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*William Jewell
*William Jewell
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
Washburn
Washburn
*Missouri S&T
*Missouri S&T
*Missouri S&T
*WILLIAM JEWELL
*WILLIAM JEWELL
*DRURY
*DRURY
*DRURY
*DRURY
WASHBURN
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*Quincy
*Quincy
*Quincy
*Quincy

AB
42
34
28
21
34
37
37
31
26
40
33
27
25
44
26
26
37
33
41
29
24
32
33
26
39
26
33
27
25
34
39
26
25
22
35
35
26
23
31
39
35
25
30
31
32
22
22
28

1476

3B
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
7

2B
6
1
0
1
1
3
8
2
0
3
2
2
0
1
1
0
2
1
3
1
1
0
1
0
2
1
1
1
3
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
3
1
0
4
0
1
0
0

59

RBI
10
2
0
1
7
6

13
10
0

10
3
7
1
2
4
2
8
3
1
1
2
2
5
0
7
3
4
6
4
9
6
0
0
1
6
1
0
0
3
2

10
3
1

10
1
0
0
0

177

H
17
6
2
2

12
10
15
10
6

16
8

10
6

12
10
5

13
9

15
8
4
7
8
8

15
10
11
11
8

15
15
6
6
2

13
6
6
4
8

14
11
8
7

13
6
2
3
3

422

R
14
2
0
1
7
6

14
11
0

10
3
7
1
3
6
3
8
3
3
1
2
3
5
0
8
4
6
7
5

11
7
1
0
2
6
2
0
0
3
3

11
3
1

10
1
0
0
0

204

SF
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
2
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
2
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
2
0
0
0
0

16

A
6

10
11
6
5

14
9
7
8
9
6

10
6

17
9

12
14
10
11
11
6
9
9
9

19
5

15
10
7
8
9
3

10
10
14
12
9

13
7

11
15
8

13
12
9
2
9

12
466

CS
2
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
1
1
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
1
1
3
0
0
0
0
1
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
1
1
0
1
0
2
1
1

29

GDP
1
1
2
0
1
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
3
1
1
0
1
2
2
0
0
2
0
2
1
2
1
0
1
1
0
1
1
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0

32

PO
24
24
24
18
24
27
21
21
18
27
24
21
18
33
21
21
27
24
27
23
18
24
27
18
27
21
27
21
18
21
27
18
18
21
27
27
21
21
24
27
27
21
27
21
24
18
18
24

1100

SAC
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
1
0
3
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
1
0
2
1
0
0
1
0
1
1
1
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
1
1
0
1
0
0

26

HBP
1
0
1
0
1
3
0
3
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
2
2
2
0
1
1
5
1
0
0
0
2
1
1
0
1
1
1
0
2
1
0
0
0
0
4
0
0
1
0
2
1
0

43

IBB
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Avg
.405
.303
.240
.216
.245
.250
.275
.280
.276
.291
.287
.292
.289
.288
.293
.288
.292
.291
.296
.295
.290
.287
.285
.286
.291
.294
.295
.299
.299
.304
.307
.305
.304
.299
.302
.298
.296
.294
.293
.295
.295
.296
.295
.297
.295
.292
.289
.286
.286

E
2
1
1
1
2
1
0
2
2
0
2
1
0
5
0
4
3
1
0
1
4
0
0
2
1
1
2
3
0
3
2
0
1
0
4
2
0
0
1
1
3
1
0
3
1
2
2
1

69

K
2
8
9
8
2

13
7
7
1
3
9
1
7

13
5

13
4
9
7
0
7
5
0
3
8
4
3
3
1
1
1
1
6
3
7

11
7
6
4
4
2
0
1
2
5
4
2
7

236

SB
2
0
0
1
1
0
3
5
1
1
1
4
0
2
0
3
2
2
3
1
0
1
1
0
4
0
0
6
0
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
3
0
1
3
2
0
1
0

56

HR
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
3
0
0
0
1
0
1
1
0
0
1
0
0
0

10

BB
5
4
4
4
7
7
7
6
2
5
3
8
1
1
4
5
1
1
1
2
0
6
3
2
3
1
4
4
2
2
5
0
1
2
3
0
3
1
1
2
5
0
2
6
3
0
3
2

144
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Date
Feb 18, 2014
Mar 07, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 08, 2014
Mar 11, 2014
Mar 12, 2014
Mar 15, 2014
Mar 15, 2014
Mar 17, 2014
Mar 17, 2014
Mar 18, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
Mar 19, 2014
Mar 22, 2014
Mar 22, 2014
Mar 23, 2014
Mar 23, 2014
Mar 26, 2014
Mar 29, 2014
Mar 29, 2014
Mar 30, 2014
Mar 30, 2014
Apr 01, 2014
Apr 01, 2014
Apr 05, 2014
Apr 05, 2014
Apr 06, 2014
Apr 06, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
Apr 08, 2014
Apr 12, 2014
Apr 12, 2014
Apr 13, 2014
Apr 16, 2014
Apr 16, 2014
Apr 18, 2014
Apr 18, 2014
Apr 19, 2014
Apr 19, 2014
Apr 22, 2014
Apr 25, 2014
 Apr 25, 2014
Apr 26, 2014
Apr 26, 2014
May 03, 2014
May 03, 2014
May 04, 2014
May 04, 2014
Totals

2014 Game-by-Game Pitching Stats
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at
at

at
at
at
at

Opponent
Avila
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Trevecca Nazarene
Missouri Western
AUGUSTANA
*McKendree
*McKendree
*McKendree
*McKendree
Butler
Bellarmine
Bellarmine
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
*ILLINOIS SPRINGFIELD
Northwest Missouri
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*Missouri-St. Louis
*William Jewell
*William Jewell
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
*MARYVILLE
Washburn
Washburn
*Missouri S&T
*Missouri S&T
*Missouri S&T
*WILLIAM JEWELL
*WILLIAM JEWELL
*DRURY
*DRURY
*DRURY
*DRURY
WASHBURN
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*TRUMAN STATE
*Quincy
*Quincy
*Quincy
*Quincy

IP
8
8
8
6
8
9
7
7
6
9
8
7
6

11
7
7
9
8
9

7.2
6
8
9
6
9
7
9
7
6
7
9
6
6
7
9
9
7
7
8
9
9
7
9
7
8
6
6
8

366.2

2B
3
1
5
4
3
1
3
0
0
2
5
2
3
2
0
2
1
2
2
2
4
3
3
1
2
3
0
2
2
2
2
2
0
0
0
3
2
1
2
1
2
2
1
1
3
2
0
0

89

H
18
12
16
6

15
13
5
1
7

15
10
7

11
10
4
6
7
9
9
9

12
10
5
8
9
5

12
6

14
6
7
7
6
9
8

14
12
9

12
10
9
6
4

12
12
6
7
5

432

R
17
5

11
4

13
9
2
0
4
5
8
3
6
6
1
5
2

10
1
2

10
5
4
4
7
5
5
3

10
7
3
3
1
3
5
5
8
4

13
8
1
2
0

11
7
5
1
2

256

ER
17
5

10
3

11
9
2
0
2
5
4
2
5
3
1
1
0
8
1
1
9
5
4
3
7
3
0
3

10
6
3
3
0
2
3
5
8
4

12
2
1
2
0
8
6
3
0
0

202

BB
10
3
7
3
5
8
1
6
2
4
3
4
4
3
1
1
2
8
2
4
6
7
4
2
7
3
3
6
4
6
0
2
1
2
6
0
8
2
3
2
0
1
1
6
5
1
0
2

171

SO
6
5
5
2
4
9
3
5
2
9
7
8
5
6
8
3
5
9
5
2
4
6
3
2
1
9
2
3
1
5
7
5
0
4
5
2
3
8
3
3
3
2

12
2
2
6
2
3

216

3B
2
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
8

HR
1
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
8

WP
1
2
2
0
1
1
0
1
0
1
2
1
0
1
0
0
1
4
1
0
1
2
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
2
1
1
0
0
3
1
2
2
0
1
0
1
0
1
1
0
0
1

41

BK
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
8

HBP
2
1
1
1
2
2
0
0
0
1
2
1
0
1
0
1
0
3
0
0
0
0
2
2
2
0
2
0
0
2
1
0
0
1
2
0
2
3
3
1
0
0
3
2
0
1
1
0

48

DP
0
1
2
0
0
1
0
1
0
1
0
2
1
1
0
0
1
1
0
2
0
2
0
1
2
0
2
0
1
0
0
0
1
1
2
1
1
1
0
1
4
0
3
1
1
1
0
1

41

IBB
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2

Score
14-17

2-5
0-11
1-4

7-13
6-9

14-2
11-0
0-4

10-5
3-8
7-3
1-6
3-6
6-1
3-5
8-2

3-10
3-1
1-2

2-10
3-5
5-4
0-4
8-7
4-5
6-5
7-3

5-10
11-7
7-3
1-3
0-1
2-3
6-5
2-5
0-8
0-4

3-13
3-8

11-1
3-2
1-0

10-11
1-7
0-5
0-1
0-2

204-256

W-L
0-1-0
0-2-0
0-3-0
0-4-0
0-5-0
0-6-0
1-6-0
2-6-0
2-7-0
3-7-0
3-8-0
4-8-0
4-9-0

4-10-0
5-10-0
5-11-0
6-11-0
6-12-0
7-12-0
7-13-0
7-14-0
7-15-0
8-15-0
8-16-0
9-16-0
9-17-0

10-17-0
11-17-0
11-18-0
12-18-0
13-18-0
13-19-0
13-20-0
13-21-0
14-21-0
14-22-0
14-23-0
14-24-0
14-25-0
14-26-0
15-26-0
16-26-0
17-26-0
17-27-0
17-28-0
17-29-0
17-30-0
17-31-0
17-31-0

SV
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

ERA
19.12
12.38
12.00
10.50
10.89
10.53
9.50
8.41
7.93
7.58
7.29
6.92
6.96
6.50
6.18
5.90
5.50
5.70
5.41
5.20
5.51
5.52
5.44
5.41
5.48
5.43
5.19
5.15
5.42
5.49
5.39
5.37
5.24
5.17
5.10
5.09
5.22
5.22
5.44
5.34
5.22
5.16
5.02
5.13
5.17
5.16
5.07
4.96
4.96
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2014 Team and Individual Game Highs
Team

Batting
At bats:
Runs scored

Hits:
RBIs:
Doubles:
Triples:

Home runs:
Total bases:

Walks:
Strikeouts:

Sac hits:
Sac flies:
Stolen bases:
Hit by pitch:
Caught stealing:
Runners LOB:
Hit into DP:

44
14
14
17
13
8
2
2
3
23
23
23
8
13
13
13
3
3
6
5
3
14
3

vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Mckendree (Mar 15, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Mckendree (Mar 15, 2014)
at Mckendree (Mar 15, 2014)
at Missouri-St. Louis (Apr 16, 2014)
at Washburn (Apr 08, 2014)
vs William Jewell (Apr 16, 2014
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Mckendree (Mar 15, 2014)
vs William Jewell (Apr 16, 2014
at Bellarmine (Mar 19, 2014)
vs Augustana (Mar 12, 2014)
vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 23, 2014)
vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 23, 2014)
at Washburn (Apr 08, 2014)
vs Maryville (Apr 06, 2014)
at Missouri-St. Louis (Mar 30, 2014)
vs Maryville (Apr 05, 2014)
vs Augustana (Mar 12, 2014)
(4 games)

Fielding
Putouts:
Assists:
Errors:
Passed balls:
DPs turned:

33
19
5
2
4

vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
vs Maryville (Apr 05, 2014)
vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
(5 games)
vs Truman State (Apr 25, 2014)

Pitching
Innings pitched:
Runs allowed:
Earned runs:
Walks allowed:
Strikeouts:
Hits allowed:
Doubles allowed:

Triples allowed:

Homers allowed:
Wild pitches:
Hit batters:

11.0
17
17
10
12
18
5
5
2
2
1
4
3

vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
vs Truman State (Apr 26, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Trevecca Nazarene (Mar 08, 2014)
at Butler (Mar 18, 2014)
at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
at Trevecca Nazarene (Mar 08, 2014)
(8 games)
at Northwest Missouri (Mar 26, 2014
(4 games)

At bats:

Runs scored

Hits:
RBIs:
Doubles:
Triples:
Home runs:
Total bases:
Walks:
Strikeouts:
Sac hits:
Sac flies:
Stolen bases:
Hit by pitch:
Caught stealing
Runners LOB:

Individual
6
6
4
4
4
5
3
1
1
7
3
3
2
2
2
1
1
6

McCourt, Calin vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
McCourt, Calin at Missouri S&T (Apr 12, 2014)
Stober, David at Avila (Feb 18, 2014)
Marr, Brett at McKendree (Mar 15, 2014)
(5 games)
Hare, Corbin at McKendree (Mar 15, 2014)
Hare, Corbin at McKendree (Mar 15, 2014)
(7 games)
(10 games)
Hare, Corbin at McKendree (Mar 15, 2014)
Dennett, Josh vs Maryville (Apr 06, 2014)
(7 games)
Baker, Caleb vs Maryville (Apr 06, 2014)
Marr, Brett at Washburn (Apr 08, 2014)
(7 games)
(43 games)
(29 games)
Marr, Brett at Missouri S&T (Apr 12, 2014)

Fielding

Batting

Putouts:
Assists:
Errors:

Passed balls:

15
9
3
3
2

Dennett, Josh vs Maryville (Apr 05, 2014)
Soto, Seth vs Truman State (Apr 25, 2014)
Marr, Brett vs Illinois Springfield (Mar 22, 2014)
Jeck, Stu vs William Jewell (Apr 16, 2014)
(5 games)

Pitching
Innings pitched:

Runs allowed:
Earned runs:
Walks allowed:

Strikeouts:
Hits allowed:
Doubles allowed:
Triples allowed:
Homers allowed:
Wild pitches:
Hit batters:

9.0
9.0
9.0
7
7
6
6
12
11
4
2
1
3
3
3

Huber, Joe at Missouri S&T (Apr 12, 2014)
Huber, Joe vs Truman State (Apr 25, 2014)
Tols, Josh vs Truman State (Apr 26, 2014)
Otte, Grant at Washburn (Apr 08, 2014)
Otte, Grant at Washburn (Apr 08, 2014)
Tols, Josh at McKendree, (Mar 15, 2014)
Woodard, Thomas at Missouri-St. Louis (Mar 30, 2014)
Tols, Josh vs Truman State (Apr 26, 2014)
Huber, Joe at Quincy (May 03, 2014)
Huber, Joe at Trevecca Nazarene (Mar 08, 2014)
Woodard, Thomas at Trevecca Nazarene (Mar 08, 2014)
(8 games)
Loeffelholz, Zach vs William Jewell (Apr 16, 2014)
Tols, Josh vs Drury (Apr 19, 2014)
Tols, Josh vs Truman State (Apr 26, 2014)
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2014 GLVC and Postseason Results

East
Southern Indiana
Indianapolis
Lewis
Illinois Springfield
Saint Joseph’s
McKendree
UW-Parkside
Bellarmine

West
Drury
Quincy
Missouri-St. Louis
Truman State
Rockhurst
William Jewell
Missouri S&T
Maryville

GLVC
W
29
23
18
18
14
13
13
10

28
21
21
18
15
15
14
14

L
5

13
17
18
22
23
23
26

6
14
15
18
20
21
21
22

Pct.
0.853
0.639
0.514
0.500
0.389
0.361
0.361
0.278

0.824
0.600
0.583
0.500
0.429
0.417
0.400
0.389

W
23
18
14
13
11
12
11
9

24
17
16
11
10
11
9

10

L
4

10
14
15
17
16
17
18

3
11
10
16
17
17
18
16

Pct.
0.852
0.643
0.500
0.464
0.393
0.429
0.393
0.333

0.889
0.607
0.615
0.407
0.370
0.393
0.333
0.385

DIV
W
49
30
26
28
19
21
15
19

44
30
26
26
17
19
20
19

L
13
25
25
24
31
29
29
31

13
26
24
28
31
30
29
30

Pct.
0.790
0.545
0.510
0.538
0.380
0.420
0.341
0.380

0.772
0.536
0.520
0.481
0.354
0.388
0.408
0.388

OVERALL

GLVC Postseason Tournament
#5	
  MISSOURI-­‐ST.	
  LOUIS	
  0

Game	
  1 #4	
  QUINCY	
  1
#4	
  QUINCY	
  2 	
  

Game	
  7	
  (10) #1	
  SOUTHERN	
  INDIANA	
  1
#8	
  ILLINOIS	
  SPRINGFIELD	
  4

Game	
  2 #1	
  SOUTHERN	
  INDIANA	
  2
#1	
  SOUTHERN	
  INDIANA	
  11

Game	
  11 #4	
  QUINCY	
  11
#5	
  MISSOURI-­‐ST.	
  LOUIS	
  4

Game	
  5 #MISSOURI-­‐ST.	
  LOUIS	
  5
#8	
  ILLINOIS	
  SPRINGFIELD	
  3 Game	
  13 #4	
  QUINCY	
  1

Game	
  9 #4	
  QUINCY	
  2

#4	
  QUINCY	
  9 #1	
  SOUTHERN	
  INDIANA	
  3

#6	
  LEWIS	
  2 #2	
  DRURY	
  
Game	
  3 #3	
  INDIANAPOLIS	
  6 GLVC	
  CHAMPIONS

#3	
  INDIANAPOLIS	
  3
Game	
  8 #2	
  DRURY	
  17

#7	
  TRUMAN	
  STATE	
  2
Game	
  4 #2	
  DRURY	
  7

#2	
  DRURY	
  9
Game	
  12 #	
  2	
  DRURY	
  2

#6	
  LEWIS	
  7
Game	
  6	
  (10) #7	
  TRUMAN	
  STATE	
  13

#7	
  TRUMAN	
  STATE	
  9
Game	
  10	
  (10) #7	
  TRUMAN	
  STATE	
  5

#3	
  INDIANAPOLIS	
  12
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Non-Conference/GLVC Opponents

Washburn University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at WU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
MIAA Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Topeka, Kan
6,973

Ichabods
Blue & White

MIAA
Loren Ferré
Falley Field

Harley Douglas
0-0

Chad Herren,  Kenny Swart, Matt Jackson, Riley Price
26-24
22-18

Gene Cassell (785-670-1791)
Gene.Cassell@Washburn.edu

http://wusports.com/
http://facebook.com/WUSports

http://twitter.com/WUSports
http://youtube.com/WUSports

University of Illinois-Springfield

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UIS:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Springfield, Ill.
5.137

Prairie Stars
Deep Navy & White

GLVC
Kim Pate

UIS Baseball Field
Chris Ramirez

28-24
Jordon Banfield, Adam Unes, Jason Ruskey, Tyler Collins

28-24
18-18

Amanda Murphy (217-206-6752)
AMurp5@uis.edu

http://www.uisprairiestars.com
https://www.facebook.com/UISAthletics

https://twitter.com/UISAthletics
https://www.youtube.com/user/UISAthletics

Tiffin University (Ohio)

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at TU:
Assistant Coaches:

2014 Record:
GLIAC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:

Tiffin, Ohio
4,282

Dragons
Green & Gold

GLIAC
Lonny Allen

Heminger Field
Joe Wilkins

37-62
Jim Richardson, Brian Colemna, Drew Patton, 

Brian Rothrock, Brandon Cantrill 
17-33
16-15

Shane O’Donnell (419-448-3288)
SODonnel@Tiffin.edu

http://www.gotiffindragons.com
https://www.facebook.com/TiffinDragonsAthletics

https://twitter.com/tiffinathletics

Pittsburg State University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at PSU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
MIAA Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Pittsburg, Kan.
7,400

Gorillas
Crimson & Gold

MIAA
Jim Johnson

Bicknell Sports Complex
Matt Murray

47-56
Nick Phillips

18-32
13-27

Dan Wilkes (620-235-4147)
DWilkes@pittstate.edu

http://www.pittstategorillas.com
https://www.facebook.com/PittsburgStateAthletics

https://twitter.com/PittStGorillas
https://www.youtube.com/user/pittstateathletics
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Bemidji State University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at BSU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
NSIC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Bemidji, Minn.
5,365

Beavers
Green & White

NSIC
Tracy Dill

BSU Baseball Field
Tim Bellew

176-296-1
Matt Ellinghuysen, Scott Seaton

21-22
15-15

Brad Folkestad (218-755-4603)
BFolkestad@bemidjistate.edu

http://www.bsubeavers.com
https://www.facebook.com/bsubeavers

https://twitter.com/BSUBeavers
https://www.youtube.com/user/bsubeaversdotcom

University of Indianapolis

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UIndy:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Indianapolis, Ind.
5,200

Greyhounds
Crimson & Grey

GLVC
Dr. Sue Willey

Greyhound Park
Gary Vaught

845-580-2
Al Ready, John Wirtz, Mark Walther, Scott Lawley

30-25
23-13

Ryan Thorpe (317-788-3494)
ThorpeR@uindy.edu

http://athletics.uindy.edu
https://www.facebook.com/UIndyAthletics

https://twitter.com/UIndyAthletics
https://www.youtube.com/user/UIndyAthletics

University of Wisconsin-Parkside

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UWP:
Assistant Coaches:

2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:

Twitter:
YouTube:

Somers, Wis.
4,700

Rangers
Green, Black & White

GLVC
Tamie Falk-Day

Oberbruner Field
Daniel Esposito

19-59
Ryan Windt, Corey Stonelake, Josh Colon, Derek 

Tuttle, Gonzalo Gonzalez Jr.
15-29
13-23

Mark Albanese (262-595-2045)
Albanese@uwp.edu

http://www.parksiderangers.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/UW-Parkside-Rang-

er-Athletics/155504021162483
https://twitter.com/UWPAthletics

https://www.youtube.com/user/ParksideAthletics

Missouri Western University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at MWU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
MIAA Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:

Twitter:
YouTube:

St. Joseph, Mo.
5,795

Griffons
Black & Gold

MIAA
Kurt McGuffin

Griffon Baseball Field
Buzz Verduzco

434-327
Tony Loeffler, Justin Parrish

32-20
24-10

Nick McCutcheon (816-271-4257)
NMcCutcheon@missouriwestern.edu

http://www.gogriffons.com/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Missouri-West-

ern-Griffon-Athletics/124328238118
https://twitter.com/gogriffons

https://www.youtube.com/user/gogriffs2541
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Quincy University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at QU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Quincy, Ill.
1,500

Hawks
Brown & White

GLVC
Marty Bell

QU Stadium
Josh Rabe

120-86
Matt Stembridge, Kyle Trewyn, Anthony Gongaware

30-26
21-14

Brendan Bittner (217-228-5432, Ext. 3518)
BittnBr@quincy.edu
http://quhawks.com

https://www.facebook.com/QuincyUniversityAthletics
https://twitter.com/QUHawks

https://www.youtube.com/user/QuincyHawks

William Jewell College

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at WJC:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:

Twitter:
YouTube:

Liberty, Mo.
1,100

Cardinals
Cardinal & White

GLVC
Dr. Darlene Bailey

Talley Baseball Stadium
Mike Stockton

Jason Middleton, Rafi Cedeno, Aaron Meade
19-30
15-21

Paul Worstell (816-415-5959)
WorstellP@william.jewell.edu

http://jewellcardinals.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/William-Jewell-Col-

lege-Athletics/145677798145
https://twitter.com/WJCCardinals

https://www.youtube.com/user/WJCAthletics

Truman State University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at TSU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Kirksville, Mo.
6,149

Bulldogs
Purple & White

GLVC
Jerry Wollmering

Truman State Field
Dan Davis

111-291
Chris Fletcher

26-28
18-18

Kevin White (660-785-4276)
kwhite@truman.edu

http://www.trumanbulldogs.com
https://www.facebook.com/TrumanAthletics

https://twitter.com/TrumanAthletics
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChLEGdGSnY-

6fbIb6A7rh2_g

Lincoln University of Missouri

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at LU:
Assistant Coaches:

2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:

Twitter:

Jefferson City, Mo.
3,043

Blue Tigers
Navy Blue & Grey

MIAA
Betty Kemna

LU Baseball Stadium
Mike DeMilia

0-0
Steve Bell, Josh Kennedy, Brandon Shepherd,

Ben Stuart
2-41
0-36

Dan Carr (573-681-5343)
CarrD@lincolnu.edu

http://www.lubluetigers.com/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Lincoln-Mo-Univer-

sity-Athletics/200858309926389
https://twitter.com/GoBlueTigers
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University of Missouri- 
St. Louis

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UMSL:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

St. Louis, Mo.
16,809

Tritons
Red & Gold

GLVC
Lori Flanagan

UMSL Baseball Field
Jim Brady

765-595-5
Jay Barron, Ric Lessmann

26-24
21-15

Mary Ann Mitchell (314-516-5660)
tierneym@umsl.edu

http://www.umsltritons.com
https://www.facebook.com/UMSLAthletics

https://twitter.com/UMSLAthletics
https://www.youtube.com/user/tritonzone2010?fea-

ture=mhum

St. Louis University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at SLU:
Assistant Coaches:

2014 Record:
A-10 Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

St. Louis, Mo.
13,505

Bilikens
Blue & White

A-10
Chris May

The Billiken Sports Center
Darin Hendrickson

198-148
Will Bradley, Connor Gandossy, John Levin, 

Brenden Twomey
34-21-1

18-7-1
Jake Gossage (314-977-2524)

JGossage@slu.edu
http://www.slubillikens.com

https://www.facebook.com/Billiken.Athletics
https://twitter.com/SLU_Billikens

https://www.youtube.com/user/SaintLouisBillikens

Maryville University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at MU:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

St. Louis, Mo.
5,033
Saints

Red, White & Black
GLVC

Marcus Manning
Weber Baseball Field

Seth Von Behren
41-54

Kevin Frady, Bryan Niedbalski, Adam Gliebe
19-30
14-22

Chuck Yahng (314-529-9312)
CYahng@maryville.edu

http://www.maryvillesaints.com/
https://www.facebook.com/MaryvilleSaints

https://twitter.com/MaryvilleSaints
https://www.youtube.com/user/MaryvilleAthletics

University of Central Missouri

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at WU:
Assistant Coaches:

2014 Record:
MIAA Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Warrensburg, Mo.
12,513
Mules

Cardinal & Black
MIAA

Jerry Hughes
Tompkins Field at Crane Stadium

Kyle Crookes
0-0

Damian Stambersky, Jordan Coons, Kyle Grieshaber, 
Andy Urban

35-16
32-8

Mike Knipper (660-543-4312)
knipper@ucmo.edu

http://www.ucmathletics.com
https://www.facebook.com/UCMAthletics

https://twitter.com/UCMMULES
https://www.youtube.com/user/UCMAthletics
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Drury University

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UMSL:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Facebook:

Twitter:
YouTube:

Springfield, Mo.
5,474

Panthers
Scarlet & Grey

GLVC
Mark Fisher

Meador Park
Scott Nasby

83-30
Logan Hughes, Courtney Spitz, Eric Peterson

44-13
28-6

Scott Puryear (417-873-4097)
SPuryear@drury.edu

http://drurypanthers.com/index.aspx
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Drury-Universi-

ty-Athletics/105607680813
https://twitter.com/drurypanthers

https://www.youtube.com/user/druryathletics

Missouri University of 
Science & Technology

Location:
Enrollment:
Nickname:
Colors:
Conference:
Athletic Director:
Home Field:
Head Coach:
Record at UMSL:
Assistant Coaches:
2014 Record:
GLVC Record:
Baseball SID(Phone):
Email:
Website:
Twitter:
YouTube:

Rolla, Mo.
8,642

Miners
Silver, Gold & Green

GLVC
Mark Mullin

Missouri S&T Baseball Field
Todd DeGraffenreid

Seth McWilliams
20-29
14-21

John Kean (573-341-4140)
 JKean@mst.edu

http://www.minerathletics.com/
https://twitter.com/minersports

https://www.youtube.com/user/minersports
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This is RU

Who Are We?
Founded by the Jesuits in 1910, Rockhurst 
is a comprehensive university that offers 
more than 50 undergraduate and graduate 
programs taught by nationally recognized 
faculty. Rockhurst emphasizes learning, 
leadership and service.

Mission
Rockhurst University exists to transform 
lives by creating a learning community centered on 
excellence in undergraduate liberal education and 
graduate education. Rockhurst is Catholic and Jesuit, 
involved in the life and growth of the city and the re-
gion, and committed to the service of the contempo-
rary world.

Academics
The Jesuit tradition of focus on individual dignity runs 
through the curriculum, which is based on the seven 
classical modes of inquiry: artistic, historical, literary, 
philosophical, theological, scientific relational and sci-
entific causal.

Accolades
Rockhurst University has been ranked among the top 
master’s universities in the Midwest by U.S. News & 
World Report. It also has been ranked among the na-
tion’s top 30 wireless college campuses by Intel.

Our Management MBA, offered through the Helzberg 
School of Management, was ranked No. 20 within 
the U.S. News & World Report’s 2015 Best Graduate 
Schools list, making it the best Management MBA in 
Kansas City.

Rockhurst is the only institution in the Kansas City 
area to have earned the community engagement clas-
sification from the Carnegie Foundation for the Ad-
vancement of Teaching.

Faculty
A 13:1 student-faculty ratio fosters rich campus dis-
cussions and wide opportunities for student research. 
Average class size is 24 students.

Professors, as opposed to graduate teaching assistants, 
teach freshman courses. Ninety-two percent of full-
time faculty hold the highest degree in their field.

Commitment to Service
Students receive two transcripts when they graduate–
one for academic work and another for their service 
activities. Each year, Rockhurst’s Center for Service 
Learning matches student volunteers with more than 
100 local organizations in need. Rockhurst students 
give more than 30,000 hours annually in service to 
others.

Distinction
In 2003, the prestigious Carnegie Foundation named 
Rockhurst as one of 12 national leadership sites for the 
scholarship of teaching and learning. In 2006, Rock-
hurst was selected as one of 12 colleges and universi-
ties nationwide to lead an effort to improve teaching 
in higher education. And, in 2010, the foundation rec-
ognized the University for the strength of its commu-
nity outreach efforts by awarding Rockhurst its com-
munity engagement classification. Rockhurst is the 
only institution in the Kansas City area to have earned 
this high honor.

Alumni
While more than half of Rockhurst’s 25,000 alumni 
live in the Kansas City metropolitan area, every state 
in the U.S. and many foreign countries are influenced 
by the Rockhurst alumni who live there. Our gradu-
ates serve as executive leaders for major companies 
and organizations in Kansas City and throughout the 
country.
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Rockhurst UniversityAdministration
Rev. Thomas B. Curran
President of Rockhurst University
    The Rev. Thomas B. Curran began his tenure as 
the 14th president of Rockhurst University June 1, 
2006. Fr. Curran was ordained a Roman Catholic 
priest and a member of the Oblates of St. Francis de 
Sales in 1984. In late 2011, he entered a three-year 
transitional period as part of the process to become a 
member of the Society of Jesus – the Jesuits.
    Fr. Curran is well grounded in the philosophy of Je-
suit higher education. In addition to earning degrees 
from two Jesuit universities, he previously served as 
associate vice president for university relations and 
assistant to the president at Regis University in Den-
ver. There, he headed major gifts and corporate re-
lations staff, directed the annual fund and had daily 
oversight of the university’s capital campaign.
    In addition to his fund-raising responsibilities and 
work for the president, Fr. Curran was a religious 
studies faculty member and a university ministry 
team member and retreat leader.
    Before joining Regis, Fr. Curran served as president 
of Salesianum School in Wilmington, Del., a Catho-
lic high school operated by the Oblates of St. Fran-
cis de Sales. While in that role, he founded Nativity 
Preparatory School, a middle school for low-income 
boys, where he also served as executive director.
    Fr. Curran’s wide variety of interests is apparent 
in his own educational background. He attended La 
Salle University and earned a B.A. in politics from 
DeSales University, an M.A. in theology from De-
Sales School of Theology, an M.A. in Liberal Stud-
ies, public policy and government from Georgetown 
University, a J.D. from the Catholic University of 
America and an M.B.A. from Saint Joseph’s Univer-
sity.
    Among Fr. Curran’s many honors and awards are 
the Monsignor Thomas J. Reese Award for Outstand-
ing Community Service from Catholic Charities Inc. 
of the Diocese of Wilmington; the St. Thomas More 
Award from the St. Thomas More Law Society, Wilm-
ington, Del.; a City Council Commendation and a 
Mayor’s Service Award, both from Wilmington; and 
the Outstanding Alumnus Award from the Catholic 
University of America, Washington, D.C.   

In addition to these distinctions, Fr. Curran holds a 
variety of professional memberships, including:
•	 Board of Directors, The Civic Council of Greater 

Kansas City
•	 Board of Trustees, Midwest Research Institute, 

Kansas City, Mo.
•	 Board of Directors, Association of Jesuit Colleges 

and Universities, Washington D.C.
•	 Board of Directors, Chairman, Rockhurst Uni-

versity Continuing Education Center, Shawnee 
Mission, Kan.

•	 Catholic Chaplain, The Harry S. Truman Good 
Neighbor Award Foundation

•	 Board of Directors, Association of Catholic Col-
leges and Universities, Washington D.C.

•	 Board of Trustees, St. Joseph’s University, Phila-
delphia, Pa.

•	 Board of Directors, Urban Neighborhood Initia-
tive, Kansas City, Mo.

•	 Board of Trustees, John Carroll University, Uni-
versity Heights, Ohio

•	 Board of Directors, Kansas City Chamber of 
Commerce, Kansas City, Mo.
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	     Kathy Strecker was 
named the new wom-
en’s cross country 
coach at Rockhurst 
University in 2013. 
Strecker also serves as 
the assistant director 
of athletics and senior 
woman administrator.

	     The 2013-14 aca-
demic year was the first 
year that Rockhurst 

competed in NCAA Division II women’s cross country 
as a member of the Great Lakes Valley Conference.
    Strecker has spent the past 23 years as the head girls’ 
cross country coach at Hayden Catholic High School 
in Topeka, Kan. She guided the Wildcats to six state 
championships and three state runner-up finishes. She 
was named the Class 4A Girls Cross Country Coach 
of the Year by the Kansas Track and Cross Country 
Coaches Association in 2009 and 2012. Previously, she 
was named the Kansas Girls Cross Country Coach of 
the Year four times (1989, 1993, 1994 and 1995).
    Along with coaching the girls, Strecker has also 
served as the head boys’ cross country coach at Hayden 
since 1996. She has been the head coach for the boys’ 
and girls’ track teams at Hayden since 1998. The Wild-
cats won two state championships in girls’ track when 
Strecker was the assistant coach from 1986-1998.
    Strecker has taught middle school science at Most 
Pure Heart Grade School for the past 11 years. She also 
spent 17 years teaching biology, psychology, child de-
velopment and theology at Hayden. Strecker graduated 
from Kansas State University with a B.S. in secondary 
education.
    Strecker and her husband, Rick, have four children: 
Jordan, Kristin, Shannon and Mary. 

Rockhurst Athletic Administration

     Mike Koehler was 
named the Assistant 
Director of Athlet-
ics in the fall of 2012. 
Koehler spent the past 
three years at Rock-
hurst as an assistant 
to the athletic director 
while working on his 
Master of Business Ad-
ministration at Rock-
hurst. 
     He assisted in the 

day-to-day administration including compliance, 
budgetary and facilities issues. He also has assisted in 
game-day management.
     In addition to receiving his MBA from Rockhurst 
in 2012, Koehler earned a Bachelor of Science in Civ-
il Engineering from the University of Kansas in 1996 
and a Master of Civil Engineering from the Universi-
ty of Kansas in 2003. He spent 12 years as a structural 
engineer for two Kansas City-area firms.
     A native of Kansas City, Mo., Koehler is a graduate 
of Rockhurst High School.

Mike Koehler
Assistant Director of Athletics

Phone: 816-501-4331
Email: Michael.Koehler@Rockhurst.edu

Kathy Strecker
Assistant Director of Athletics; Head 

Coach, Women’s Cross Country; Senior 
Woman Administrator

Phone: 816-501-4857
Email: Kathleen.Strecker@Rockhurst.edu

Rockhurst’s Athletic Directors

D. Eugene “Gene” Hart

Rev. Paul O. Smith, S.J.

Frank Diskin

Richard Konzem

Gary Burns

1941-1962

1962-1985

1985-2007

2007-2011

2011-Present
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	     Cheryl Mingrone is 
in her 12th year work-
ing in the Athletics 
Department at Rock-
hurst. She was born 
and raised in Kansas 
City, Mo.

	     She is married to 
Joe Mingrone and has 
three children: Angie, 
a Rockhurst graduate; 
Rozanne; and Joe.

Rockhurst Athletic Administration

     Dr. Peter Bicak is 
the Faculty Athletics 
Representative, a li-
aison among faculty, 
student-athletes and 
the Athletics Depart-
ment at Rockhurst. 
He is a Professor of 
Communication at 
Rockhurst.
     A native Nebras-
kan, Dr. Bicak re-

ceived a master’s degree in Speech Communication 
from the University of Nebraska at Kearney, and a 
Ph.D. in Communication Studies from the Univer-
sity of Kansas in 1996. Dr. Bicak and his wife, Kar-
en, live in Shawnee, Kan., with their three children: 
Rebecca, Lucas and Zane.  

Dr. Peter Bicak, Ph. D.
Faculty Athletic Representative

Phone: 816-501-4682
Email: Pete.Bicak@Rockhurst.edu

Cheryl Mingrone
Office Manager

Phone: 816-501-4141
Email: Cheryl.Mingrone@Rockhurst.edu

 	     John Dodderidge 
is in his ninth year as 
the sports informa-
tion director at Rock-
hurst. He previously 
served as director 
of communications 
for the Fellowship of 
Christian Athletes in 
Kansas City, Mo.

	     He also was the 
sports editor of the 
Kansas City Kansan 

in Kansas City, Kan., and the Richardson Daily News 
in Richardson, Texas. He received his B.S. from Kan-
sas State University. He lives in Lenexa, Kan., with his 
wife, Tammy, and sons, Timothy and Andrew. 

John Dodderidge
Sports Information Director

Phone: 816-501-4850
Email: John.Dodderidge@Rockhurst.edu

    Bill Hart has been 
involved with Rock-
hurst Athletics for 
more than 30 years. 
Hart and his wife, 
Barbara, live in In-
dependence, Mo. 
    They have two 
daughters: Annie, 
who graduated from 
Rockhurst Universi-
ty in 2011, and Tess, 
who is currently a 

student at Rockhurst University.

Bill Hart
Events Manager, Equipment Manager

Phone: 816-501-4141
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Rockhurst Athletic Training Staff

    Jamie Foster has been 
the head athletic train-
er at Rockhurst since 
the fall of 2008.
She previously served 
as the assistant athletic 
trainer at Ottawa Uni-
versity for three years. 
She also spent three 
years in Arizona as a 
high school trainer, 
physical therapy assis-

tant and rehabilitation technician.
    Foster received her undergraduate degree in Ath-
letic Training from MidAmerica Nazarene Universi-
ty and her Master of Science degree in Sports Health 
Care from the Arizona School of Health Sciences. 
She lives in Gardner, Kan., with her husband, Josh, 
and son, Trek. 

Jaime Foster, MS, ATC, LAT
Head Athletic Trainer

Phone: 816-501-4324
Email: Jamie.Foster@Rockhurst.edu

 	    Courtney Spong-
berg started working 
as a graduate assis-
tant athletic trainer at 
Rockhurst in the fall 
of 2013. She gradu-
ated from Nebraska 
Wesleyan University 
with her bachelors in 
Athletic Training and 
a minor in Exercise 
Science.

	     While studying at 
Nebraska Wesleyan, she worked with men’s and wom-
en’s basketball, indoor/outdoor track, baseball and 
softball. She is originally from Sutton, Neb., and is 
currently in her second year of the Doctorate of Phys-
ical Therapy program at Rockhurst University. 

Courtney Spongberg, ATC, LAT
Graduate Assistant Athletic Trainer

Phone: 816-501-4324
Email: Spongberg@Hawks.Rockhurst.edu

Dr. John Dougherty
D.O., FACOFP, FAOASM, FAODME

Team Physician
Phone: 877-425-0248

Email: JDougherty@kcumb.edu

    Tom McGowan started as a graduate assistant ath-
letic trainer at Rockhurst in the fall of 2014. Tom grad-
uated with honors from Central Methodist University 
in 2012. 
    He lettered four years in soccer at Central Method-
ist. Tom is from Cape Girardeau, Mo.

Tom McGowan, ATC, LAT
Graduate Assistant Athletic Trainer

Phone: 573-270-2114
Email: McGowanT@Hawks.Rockhurst.edu
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    Lindsay Norton start-
ed with Rockhurst as a 
graduate assistant ath-
letic trainer in the fall of 
2012. She is from New 
Melle, Mo., about an 
hour west of St. Louis. 
She received her Bach-
elor of Science degree 
in athletic training from 
Lindenwood University 
in May of 2012 and will 
complete her Doctorate 

in Physical Therapy in May of 2015.
    Norton has experience with baseball, softball, cheer-
leading and football, as well as men’s and women’s soc-
cer, basketball, lacrosse, volleyball and track.
    Portions of her clinical experience have been serv-
ing under a high school athletic trainer, an orthope-
dic surgeon, a family practice physician, and several 
physical therapists in outpatient, inpatient, and sports 
medicine practices.

Lindsay Norton, ATC, LAT
Graduate Assistant Athletic Trainer

Phone: 816-501-4324
Email: NortonL@Hawks.Rockhurst.edu

Rockhurst Athletic Training Staff

    Nicole Burge started 
working as a graduate 
assistant athletic trainer 
at Rockhurst in the fall 
of 2013. She previously 
graduated from Mis-
souri State University 
with a Bachelors of Sci-
ence in athletic training 
and a minor in biomed-
ical science.
    She has experience 
working with men’s 

soccer, football and basketball as well as working with 
athletic performance enhancement and injury pre-
vention.
    She is originally from St. Joseph, Mo., and is cur-
rently in her second year of the Doctorate of Physical 
Therapy program at Rockhurst University.  

Nicole Burge, ATC, LAT
Graduate Assistant Athletic Trainer

Phone: 816-501-4324
Email: CritchfieldN@Hawks.Rockhurst.edu

Lance Snyder, MD
Team Orthopedic Physician

Phone: 816-276-7410

    Lance Snyder, MD, has more than 10 years practice experience. He is a member 
of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, the American Orthopedic 
Society for Sports Medicine and served as a major league baseball team physician 
for five years, and college team physician for four years. 
    He graduated from the University of Oklahoma College of Medicine and com-
pleted his orthopedic surgery residency at the University of Kansas College of 
Medicine in Wichita. He completed his fellowship in sports medicine at the Uni-
versity of Colorado, The Mapleton Center.
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